
Board of Directors

Finance and Budget Committee

Thursday, June 23, 2011

  11:00 a.m.

1. Call to Order .................................................................. David J.  Bardin, Acting Chairperson

2. May 2011 Financial Report  (Attachment 1).................................................... Yvette Downs
A. Operating Revenues & Expenditures
B. Cash Reserves & Investments
C. Capital Disbursements Summary 

3. FY 2012 Revised Budget..................................................... George Hawkins and Olu Adebo
A. FY 2012 Revised Operating Budget Proposal (Attachment 2)
B. FY 2013 Proposed Budget Status Update

4. Insurance Update (Attachment 3) ..................................................................Tanya DeLeon

5. Cost Allocations on DC Retail Rate Payers and Suburban Areas Update .........................
....................................................................................................................... George Hawkins

6. Action Items
A. FY 2012 Revised Operating Budget (Attachment 4-A)
B. FY 2011 Rate Stabilization Fund Transfer and PayGo (Attachment 4-B)
C. Approval for electricity generation & transmission services Contract – HESS

(Attachment 5)

7. Agenda for July 28th Committee Meeting...................................................... David J. Bardin

8. Adjournment

FOLLOW-UP ITEMS – Finance & Budget Committee (Meeting held May 26, 2011)

1. Staff will follow up consumption trends for the D.C. Housing receipts. (Mr. Bardin) Status:
TBD

2. Provide progress report on the operating and capital cost allocations between DC Retail Rate 
payers and the suburban areas. (Mr. Bardin) Status: See agenda.

3. Determine if there are opportunities for revising the existing small PI customer
contracts/agreements. (Mr. Bardin) Status: TBD

4. Incorporate the IAC revenue budget within the revenue report so that comparison of budget 
to actual can be made. (Mr. Bardin) Status: See Attachment 1

5. General Counsel should provide an explanation of the legal basis for charges by COG. (Mr. 
Bardin) Status: TBD

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY
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ATTACHMENT I

water is life tutAY 2011
FINANCIAL REPORT

FY 2011 FINANCIAL PERFORNilANCE

At the end of May, with approximately 67 percent of the fiscal year completed, we are on track with
budgetary expectations. The table below summarizes detailed information as discussed later in this
report.

Financial Performance
As of May 31,2011

($ in milllons)

EFYzotl RaÙo(%) rFy2oloFaaflo( )

TOVo 8Ocó

1204ay Operating Reserve Analysis

Actual Arærage Daily Balances
Difierence

$139.6
$14.1

r Staighl-lìned (8112 of røylised b.t tgel)
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OPERATING REVENUES & RECEIPTS

At the end of May 2O11, cash receipts totaled $264.9 million,
budget. Several categories of customers make payments on
and District governments, and wholesale customers. The
operating receipts at the end of May.

or 66.4 percent of the revised FY 2011
a quarterly basis, including the federal
table below provides a summary of

REVENUE VARIANCE BY CATEGORY
(ln millions)

As of May 31,2011

Year-io-
FY2Oll Oete Acü¡al Varlance Act¡al%of yoa?En.l Varlanco

Rece¡ved Fayoräll9 runf¿vor.blel Budget Pro¡ecüon3 proj v. &rd potcont

Comm€rcld, ard Mull¡farnily

GoËmment

Flilsing Authorily

Mededng Fee

Fee/PILOT
Sub-Total (bebrr Oürer Revenuest

Re€nue withoul RSF

IMA lnd¡rect Coct Reimb. For Câpitat pßiects
DC Fire ProGction Fæ
Storrmvaler (MS4)
lnterest
Deìêloper Feos (Watêf & Selyer)
Others

Sub-Total

Ststilizd¡on Fund Transler

Oürsr Royenue SubTúl

Grend Toûal

201.5

44.9

9.7

6,5

10.8

688

134.3

29,9

6.5

{.3

7.2

,{5.9

14.7

133.1

33.5

ô.9

3.7

6.4

52.3

0.0
7.8
0.5
0.5
3.9
1.6

(1 2)

3.6
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(0 6)

(0 8)

6.5

(0

en
(1 0)
(0 1)

(0 0)

1.9

(2 6)

(6 3)

(s 0)

(1

201.4

44.9

9.1

5.5

9,8

69.3

21.6

-0.1

00

(0,6)

(0 e)

(1 0)

05

4)

lsz s)

0.0
0.0
00
{t.l
0.0

4)
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$o.o

-s0.5

0)

E6.

90.

1æ.

{,.$6 66.1%

12.OVo 74.7Yo

6.7% 71.2%

-1a.4% 56.9%

-11.1% s9.3%

11.1% 76.0%

3% 6ô.4%
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-1æ.0% 0.0%
-11.O% 58.9'6
-15,1o/o 56.6%
-5.7% 62.996
95.00ó 130.0%
-31.4Vo 45.7%
-1s.6% 56.3%

-100.0% 0.096

-38.6% 41.ü6

4.5%

100

$æ4.2

1.O

13.3
0.8
0.8
3.0
3.5

2.7
8.9
0.5
0.5
2.O

z3

4.0
13.3
0.8
0.7
3-0

3.1

$9.5

$34.4

85,

100.

99.5

$34.9

6.3

$23.3 14.3

I
1

2
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Dr.scussrbn of Relevant Variance

ln general, revenues are on target with 66.4 percent of the total revenues received through 67
percent of the year completed. We anticipate completing the físcal year within 99 percent of the
revised budget.

The largest variance of note in revenues exists in the category of Other Revenue. Other
Revenue receipts are lower than the straight-lined budget at $14.3 million or 41 percent of the
budgeted category primarily due to the Rate Stabilization Fund transfer. The Rate Stabilization
Fund transfer is anticipated in the fourth quarter of the fiscal year. The IMA indirect cost
reimbursement for capital projects receipts are $2.7 million lower than year-to-date budget. The
entire budgeted amount will be billed and received in the fourth quarter.

D.C. Housing Authority's actual receipts through May total $3.7 million or 57 percent of the
revised FY 2011 budget. This is due to lower than anticipated consumption. We will continue to
monitor this category for variations in trends.

Receipts for the Customer Metering fee in the first eight months of the year total $7.2 million or
59.3 percent of the revised FY 2011 budget, ln October 2010, the Customer Metering fee was
increased for all meter sizes and higher revenues have been anticipated for FY 2011. A review
of trends indicates this to be true. However, there is a lag between billing the new fee and
collection of the new fee that contributes to the variance in this revenue category. Cunent
trends are aligned with monthly expectations.

FY 2011
OPERATING RECEIPTS BY GUSTOMER CATEGORY

As of May 31,2011

R€sid, Comm & Mutti-fil¡ty

Fsdæl

DC Hous¡ng Authority

Oistrict covt

Metsing Fæ

\iuìol€alo Rwenue

Riglìt{l-Ey Fæ / ptLOT

Olher Rrysue

71* -
8gt6 a

sÐrL ¡
atsL .

67% ot Fis€l Y.ar Complct.

.1t2D11
¡ FYãtl

F¡.vcuI a*ì I RrìrEld Eudgd
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BREAKDOWN OF RETAIL RECEIPTS BY GUSTOMER CATEGORY
lilay 31,2O11
($ in 000's)

Note: The breakdown of Collections into Residential, Commercial, & Multi-Êmily and Water and seurer ¡s approx¡mate as
it is based on percenlages of histodcal dala and does nol take into account adjustments and timing ditreænces

Glean Rivers IAG - Actual vs Budget
lûay 31,2O11
(t in 000's)

Customer Category Water Sewer tAG Metering Fee Total

15,038
23,793
13,752
14,142
2,450
1,,{í19

æ,629
20,373
17,496
3,555
2,1æ

95,853

3,774
1,1 10

1,911
877
138

1,946
707
378
279
82

59,142
35,94:2

33,927
7,161
3,809

Gudomer Gaúegory Fy 2011 Budser """JJ.";.T" Acruar Roco¡v"d r"ro."¡I1r¡ãînl"or"¡r", :"i?'i

Gotrt

4,U7
5,158
1,752
2,U8
1,182
213

2,698
3,439
1,168
1,699
788
't42

2,çß7
3,774
1,110
1,911

877
138

N
335
(s8)

212
89
(4)

u

10Yo 73%
10% 73%
-5% 630/o

13% 75%
11% 74%
-3% 65%Housing Autho.ity

Total: 93it

4
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OPERATING EXPENDITURES

At the end of May, with approximately 67 percent of the fiscal year completed, operating
expenditures totaled $238.6 million (including debt service and the right of way and PILOT fees).
This is approximately 59 percent of the FY 2011 revised budget, which totals $403.4 million. These
numbers include estimated incurred but unpaid invoices. We anticipate completing the fiscal year
at approximately 95 percent of the FY 2011 revised budget.

EXPENDITURE VARIANCE BY CATEGORY
($ in 000's)

As of May 31,2011

PersorYEl Services

Contacùlal Services

Water Púchâses

Chemi€ls and Supplies
Utilities

SmallEqüpmerl
Subtolal Oß ü Eryêndibres

DebtSeßiæ
Paymerìt in Lieu ot TeEs
Rightof Way
TotalOEMEIpondiùês

PersonÞi Sefriæs Charged to CapiÞl Prcjects
Tot¡l ilel qeredng ErpendituÊs

Nob: A cluals incl¡.lde acc¡rnls

Discussion

Fl 2011
Boãld YfD
Rev¡sed YTD rs of
Budqet Budqet 06t3li20ll
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¡¡ * rlfBudd.l
Y..tlEnd Prft.Dt YeaÉEnd
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tÂ" 7A( aÀa
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33,000 zzw 16,711
29,z,34 r9,48fr ls,E&ì
34,938 23,2s2 20,133
I ß6 am alr

2,9e5 ¡[.3% 64%

11Í11 21.M 53%

528E ?A.ffi 51%
3.6(xl 18.5% s%
3,159 13.ô* 5E%

3fn q¡Âq lnq
282,674 188,,t49 l6f ,cì3

62,056

I f255
â ¿fi1

987æ 65817
16 882 11 255
51fn 3ffi

26,516 l¿Ll% 57Îf

3,78t 5.7S ffl%
- 0¡r 6796

- n1f4 A7(

267,67 9596

95,044 96%

16,882 100%
5100 lfr(l*

15206

a a-*

403,3E2 268,9ì1 æ.W

ll,t ofltìì ¿7 cæ\ n ñ

szn lt¡r 5sj6

tll ¡an 
^¿(

384,493 95% 18,888

ItoTlÂì o?q Dea
392.&. 261.587 ß, æ.s3 ll.ss 5996 5f3,ll7 955 'tE 60¿t

Personnelserur'ces ($105.3 million annual budget; 37.2 percent of O&M budget) - At the end of
May, personnel costs total 967.2 million or æ percent of budget. Of tñe-1,137 positions
budgeted (1,165 positions authorized) , 1,023 positions were filled at the end of May. övertime
spending totals $3.8 million of the annual budget of $S.O million, or g percent of regular payroll
costs. We will continue to monitor and report overtime activities and risks.

lV.ater Purchases ($35.0 million annual budget; 11.7 percent of O&M budget) -At the end of
May, water purchases incurred total $16.7 million. The current variance in tfr¡s category reflects
several items including the timing of billings, seasonal variation on water demanã (ánd thus
chemical costs), the federal Íreeze in employee salaries and delay in the operations of the
hypochlorite projed, which ís now projected to begin in FY 2012. lt is antiöipated that this
category will be under budget at the end of the fiscal year.

Chemicals and Supplies ($29.2 mittion annual budget; 10.3 percent of O&M budget) - At the
end of May, chemical and supplies costs total $15.9 million or 54 percent of budgèt. We have
experienced a rise in certain chemical costs primarily due to increase in world oíl-prices. Whilewe have fixed market prices for most of our chemicals, the price of fuel could trigger
adjustments for chemicals, if the oil market changed substantially. We will continue to monitor
the market and report to the Committee accordingly.

5

FY 2012

Boerd

Approved
Rrr&cl

1 13,354

78,826

33,000

29,946

37,447

995

293.569

105.387

16.301
Â lôo

422,357

406 357
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Utilities (34.9 million annual budget; 12.4 percent of O&M budget) - At the end of May, utilities
expenditures total $20.1 million or 58 percent of the budget. Later in the report is additional
information concerning actual performance in this category.

Debt Seruice (98-7 million annual budget) - At the end of May, debt service expenditures total
$62.1 million or 63 percent of the budget.

Payment in Lieu of Ta><es- ($16.9 million annual budget) - Payments and accrued expenses
for the District's PILOT fee totaled $11.3 million. Actual payment differs due to previous Board
direction and resulting offsets associated with the Fire Protection fee.

FY 2011 Operating Expenditures
by Gategory
(S in 000's)

As of May 31,2011

P€rsonnsl S€ryis

Conhacûål S6fVæs

WatorPurchas6

Chem¡eb tSupplles

Uül¡li€s

Smâl¡ Equ¡pmsnt

DebtSBryice

.FYãlll Ep.nút[! oFY2l¡llRdtrdBuea
t FY201t a Fnfio

6

17% ol Fls¡l Yoe Completa

5t9t ¡
59tt o

a
a

5üt6r
ffil
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CAPITAL SPENDING

For the month of May 2011, disbursements totaled $16.6 million, with year-to-date
disbursements totaling $173.1 million, or 53 percent of the FY 2011 Revised (Annual)
disbursements budget. Planned capital disbursements through May 2011 were $208.4 million,
or 64 percent of the FY 2011 Revised disbursements budget.

Gapital Disbursements Variance
(dollars in thousands)

As of May 3'1,2011

)escr¡ption

FY 2011
Revised

Disbursements
Budget

Actual Disbursements

%
of

FY 2011
Revlsed

Dlsbursements
Budget

FY 2011

Pro¡ected
Disbursements

Eudget

o""*, 
I 

yro
Oct -'10

to
Apr. -'l I

May. -'ll I YTD

Perccnt
ú

Ann¡¡l
Budd.r

I Þard;;ì

Amount I o"ît"",

Was-tewater Treatment

Sanitary Sewer

Gombined Sewer Overflour

Stormwater

Water

Wash¡ngton Aqueduct

Capital Equ¡pment

133,128

33,996

76,0E4

3,491

50,6r2

1O,n49

'17,ß2

76,817

20,215

5E,106

4ß
33,493

5,735

11,91

58,396

14,608

¡16,087

r,066

27,386

3,902

5,14

7,652

1,2%

2,596

0

3,951

0

r,067

66,0¡10

15,90t

4E,683

t,066

3r,3tt6

3,902

8,297

1+ß

21'Í

t696

6tt!ß

6tß

3ill

47X

50t6

4t%

wß

31?i

8Aß

37*

369¿

126,052

22,676

81,441¿

1,952

4'I,O4S

10,47

12,6s8

95%

67olo

101%

56%

93olo

r00%

73%

fotal Caplt¡l Pro¡octs 1325.222 ¡200.4t5 $ 156,583 5 16.559 ¡173.112 17L s¡tß t302.275 93To

Discussion

Th_e variance in spending in the Wastewater Treatment Service area relates primarily to the
OGIP accrual of 97.7 million and a lag in the start dates for a number of Facìlity_department
projects in the Plant-wide Program, and projects in the Enhanced Nitrogen Removal Facilities
Program (ENRF)- with regards to the Facility related projects, it is anticipated that most of the
scheduled spending will now occur in FY 2012. The ENRF project is still scheduled to be
completed on t¡me. The spending variance in the Combined Sewer Overflow service area ¡s
attributable to the delay in the execution of a MOU with the District Government, delayed
invoicing due to late approval of the Program Manager's work-plan, and an accrual of
approximately $3 million for OGIP. The variance in the Wãter service area continues to be theresult of delayed disbursements related to the close-out of two small diameter watermain
replacement projects (MV & MW) and the temporary suspension of work on small diameter
water main rehabilitation project N8. Underspending-in the Capital EquÍpment area is mainly
related to rr projects. lt is anticipated that ir w¡r -be 

approximately $s.o m¡ll¡on under their
budgeted FY 2O1l levels.

Projects in the Wastewater Treatment service area led the disbursements at $71 million
followed by projects in the Water service area at $4 million. Disbursements for the combined
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Sewer Overflow service area totaled $2.6 million, followed by disbursements for the Sanitary
Sewer and Capital Equipment service areas at $1.3 million and $1 .1 million, respectively.

Wastewater Treatment (Blue P[ains): the Solids Processing program registered the highest
disbursements, $4.2 million; primarily for the New Digestion Facilitíes project, and Project
Management costs. Enhanced Nitrogen Removal Facilities Program (formerly, BTN - the Total
Nitrogen Program) disbursements came in next, at $21 million; over 80 percent of which was
for the Nitrogen Removal Facilities, and the Blue Plains Tunnel Site Preparation projects.

Water Seryrbe area: Water Distribution (Systems) program disbursements totaled $2.4 million,
majority of which was for the various Small Diameter Watermain Rehab contracts, and Flre
Hydrant Replacement projects. Water On-Going Projects Program disbursements, g0.8 million,
were primarily for the (Annual) DWS Water Projects

Combined Sewer Overflow (CSO) seruice area: 'Combined Sewer Projects' Program
disbursements of $1.5 million<ver 80 percent of which was for the 'Nine Minimum Control's
group of proiects, e.9., Main & 'O' St Pump Stations, Rock Creek CSO projects Outfall Sewer
Rehabilitation, and the Poplar Point Pumping Station projects. A total of $t.t million was
disbursed under the D.C. Clean Rivers Project (aka Long Terrn Control Plan, or LTCp), entirely
for the Anacostia LTCP Projects.

Sanitary Sewer Seruice area; disbursements for Sanitary lnterceptor/Trunk Force Sewers
program amounted to $0.2 million, primarily for the Future Sewer Systems Upgrades, and the
P_otomac Sewer System Rehabilitation projects. The 'Sewer Ongoing erõ¡ects' program
disbursements of $0.5 million-ail for the (AnnuaD DSS Sanitary Sewer pro¡éAs

Capital Equipment seruice area: disbursements totaled $1.1 million. Significant disbursements
under this area were made for the Maximo-support for Wastewater, Infrastructure Asset
Management System, the Document lmaging System, and other projects managed by the
lnformation Technology department.

FY 2011Gapital Disbursements Gompared to plan
By Service Area

($ in 000's)
As ofMay 91,2011

W.t r

W¡rhlñCñAqudE

âplbl Equþm.d
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CASH AND INVESTIIIIENT BALANCES

At the end of May, our operating reserve balance was $143.4 million as compared to the FY
2011 operating reserve level objective of $125.5 million. The following table provides a
summary of all cash and investment account balances.

Gash Balances
AsofMay 31,2011

(g ¡n m¡iliorc)

Rate Stabilization Fund Account (RSF)
Operating Reserræ Accounts

Operating Gash Balance Including RSF

Debt Service Reserr,e - Series 98
Bond Construction Fund - Series 10
Capital lnterest Fund - Series 10

CSO LTCP Appropriations Account

Total AII Funds

FY 2011Operating Gash Balances
($ in 000's)

(Operating Rese¡ve and RSF)

$16.7
143.4

t60.t

70.0

î475.1

Jm-lf Folll tlrr-ll Apr-tl tk _11

24.O

210.6
10.4

¡o
Jun-lO Jr¡l-lO À¡C-'l o

Overall Portfolio Peñormance

cont¡nues to perform well and is in compliance
ont¡nue 

"'1ñ:: "H,ï::il';liiii¡[iï i;
742 as compared to the budget of
tached to this report.

9
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OTHER STATUS REPORTS

The overall objective of our procurement strategy ís to mitigate DC Wate/s exposure to daily
electricity spot market prices in the deregulated electricity market. ln view of the above, staff
has adopted the strategy to purchase long and short term blocks of electricity at a mix of
Western Hub future market prices with the unlocked portions floating at spot markèt prices.

ln line with this strategy and the Board's directive, we have locked approximately 90 percent or
27MW of the Authority's.monthly electricity load for FY 2011 at the Westerñ Hub price of
$45.39/mWh. Staff continues to monitor the cc nsumption trend and electricity market closely
with intent to lock in the remaining 10 percent of the Authority's electricity load.

The chart, which follows, depicts the all-in-cost for the electricity purchased by the Authority. As
indicated in the chart, electricity prices generally increase during the winterãnd summeipeak
months. Th^e gveraqe..all-in-cost paid for May 201j was ç97.42tmBÚh, with the year_to_date
average at $85.59/mWh.

TIONTHLY ELECTRþTTY PR¡CING
(ArL-lN-COST)

$120.0o

s100.00

$80.00

G

=E
þ æo.oo
oo
È

$40.00

fs -\s \s \s
r,$. Sf FS ød-

Nots: A) bss fador adjusimüls, encillary 6sls, end oüEr adds (adm¡nistret¡w) f€6s æjaled w¡th

B) træ¡wd.

\s\s\sññf$S
cP* €" ad- rd' .t' *f çrÔ Stl

FY2010 Yeár-End Actud Paid price= $SCt.78 FY 2011 Budgeted Average = gg5.l4

10
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ELECTRICITY COSTS

The revised FY 2O1l electricity budget of $26.9 million represents 77 percent of the total utilities
budget and assumes an average all-in-cost of $95.14lm\ /h.

The current purchasing strategy can be compared to two benchmarks: the Standard Offer
Service (S.O.S.) and Pepco'DC Zone spot markèt prices. As indícated in the chart below, DC
Water average year-to-datg actual prices are slightly higher than the spot market average prices
but significantly below the S.O.S. prices.

Oct-l0

Nol¡í0

Dec-10

Jar¡f I
Feb-11

Mar-ll
Apr-11

May-11

YTD Average

AIIJn€ost f3/mWhl

Unlt Price

Standa¡
Ofrr S€rìíc(

(s.o.s.j
Spoû Merlte1 Aolud

$15E.24

015¿.¡l€

s155.9€

5r53.78

$154.33

s'|48.a€

$15¿.3s

t152.85

970.9
g/1.55

$s0.9r

$e5.8t

$85.25

l{Ð.1.1

$87.06
q¡0.1,1

$æ.34
gt0.æ,

$æ.97

$8s.28

s¡ôr0
$85.32

s88.66

St7.,f2

¡ltE55 ¡8All s8s,S

l Acfual p¡ices aro inclus¡lê ofûìe price mixof monthlyblock purchases
and spot market un¡t prices.

Ocþl0
Nor¡10

Dec-í0

Jan-l I
Fetsl1

Mar-l'l

Aprll
May-11

YTD Tot¡l

s7€9

$316

s2æ

$2s3

$4s

s85

$s4

E1,[7

Remainder

The cunent purchasing strategy is tracking favorably to the fiscatyear.

'|'1
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RETAIL & WHOLESALE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

The following tables and chart show retail and wholesale accounts receivable over 90 days
including a breakdown by customer cfass.

IÞllnquent Accounts Receivable
Greater Than 90 Days by Gustomer

May 31, 20ll

RETAIL ì'UTIOLESALE
Groabr than 90 Days Greabr Oran 90 flaye

I ln mllllons * ol account8 ¡ ln mlll¡oñ # ol accountr
14,613 $31.7 4
15,101 $o.0 0

TOTAL
GrDabr then 90 lbye

S ln mllllons I of accoun6
942.3 11,617December3l, ã)05

Dec€mbers1, æ06
December3l,2007
Decembor 3'1, 2(x)8
December31, æ09
December3l, 2()10
January 31, ã)ll
February 28,2O1'l
March 31, 2011
April 30, 2011
May 31, 2011

sí0.6
gt-2

$5.4 14,107
$5.7 l4,sõ)
$5.9 11,217

s6.3 16,10r $0.0 o
$6.1 16,345 $0.0 o
$5.2 15,,169 $0.0 O

$6.1 16,3,{5
$5.2 't5,469

$5.4 11,107
$5.7 14,36f¡

$5.9 14,217
$5.7 't3,drl
$5.3 13,134
$5..ß 12.576

$7.2
$6.3

15,101

16,10f

$5.7
$5.3
$.5.4

l3,d¡3
13,1U
12,576

t0.0 0

$0.0 0
s0.0 0
$0.0 0
$0.0 0
$0.0 0

'ln Jwn æ tn euUotttywotê dl eærcxhnaÞtv Sl.3M o{ bad dcbt

Dellnquent Accounts Receirable
Grcater Than 90 Days by Guatomer

lüay 31,2O11

f.lÉ. t .¡¡ t
lß l¡ll,FL¡ rgt
l,L l/-¡t¡¡t lta
Êlrt r.atr l¡

HliïäffiElt.o'ffirdú.¡tcttb.o'..t &r.trn.¡ÉErò.t r7,r.z(q2¡.r..*¡¡)EFrnrr.Fnrsdt
{atuû. ¡Irq.rd- ôÉlndud. bd¡Ë dod¡¡aít lqra¡ró,Etra¡b bha! æ k ar|.hlr¡a6ñD.¡d ffi[
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2OII INSURANCE RENEWALS STATUS UPDATE

The Authority is on track to renew its Property & Equipment, Excess Auto/General Liability,
Workers'Gompensation, Public Officials' Liability, Crime and Fiduciary insurance coverages on
July 1. We have received proposals and are in the process of reviewing and negotiating final
terms. We will have a verbal update for the Finance & Budget Committee meeting. We had
preliminarily budgeted for a 14 percent increase in total premium costs, primarily due to
increased operating exposures. Based on proposals received, we should be within this range.

Property insurance is expected to remain with the Public Entity Property Insurance Program
(PEPIP), which is a group purchase arrangement underwritten by a syndication of reputable
insurance companies. The program is bid as a whole ever year by ihe purchasing group.

Excess Workers' Compensation insurance is expected to change from Chartis (formerly AIG) to
Safety National. Additional quotes were received but Safety National appears the most
competítive. The incumbent insurer, Chartis, has broadly decided to exit the'excess workers
compensation market due to lack of profitability. The decision is not specific to the Authority.
Historical bidding results showed Chartis to provide far lower pricing than the competítion. Thi
Authority's cost will increase this year as a result of their departure from the market.

Public Officials' Liab_ility insurance is expected to remain with RSUI lndemnity Company (first
$10 million) and Allied World Assurance Company (next $10 million) with étignily'imfroved
terms and conditions.

Excess Auto/General Liability insurance is expected to remain with the Alliant National
Municipal Liability (ANML) and Catastrophe LiabiÍity lnsurance program (cltp) group purchase
programs for a t m increases are gèneraliy in I¡ire w¡th äxposrr"
increases. The Authority's $1 mil¡on retention for automobile,
premises, and Additioñal$ this coverage provides excess
protection over t ability policiès.

Renewal proposals were received from Travelers lnsurance for Crime and Fiduciary Liability
insurance with as expiring coverage and mild premium increases. An alternate'Fiduciary
Liability proposal potentially affords mild savings and its coverage terms are being evaluated.

All of the Authority's insurers continue to have "A-" or better ratings from A.M. Best. rating
agency.

13
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O.C. WATER Æ{D SEWERAUIHORITY
FY 2O{I CASH FLOW SUXf,ARY

lhruugh t lllTl
(l ln 000'r)

Annu¡l YTD
Bud¡.t gl?ÉOl

C¡¡h Brri¡ Carh Budgrt

YID
Act¡.lc.rh Vrrl¡ncc
Octl,2Ot0. F.vor¡bb
kyrtl,2oll lUdevonblr)

OPERATIilG BUDGET
Crsh Pruvid¡d
Retâ¡l

Wholecale
Olher
lransftr from Rale Stabillzation Fu¡rd

Tot¡l CÉh Pßyld.d

Opentlng Cmh lhed
Personnel Serybos
Conbactu6l Seßices
Chemíc¿ls t Suppll€s
tjlilitios
Wster Purcùeses

Small Equipment
Tohl Opffilng c.rh lrrcd

Otller G¡¡h U¡rd
Debt Seruice

Paymefll ln Llou of TaxodRlglrt ol Way
Total OherGashUsed
lotrl G¡¡h tjsed

llof Gr¡h Provldod lurod) by Oprntlng Act

CAPITAL BUDGET
Ceah Provld.d
Dobt Proceeds
Gepital Equipment Financlng
EPA Grant8
GSOGranb
lnt€r€rt larcomo
lMrolesale Capital Contributlons

Tohl G..h Prcy¡.|.d

Greh ll¡ed
WASA Csp¡hl Progfam
Washhgton Aqueduct proiects

Totil C..h t ttd

il.tGIrhTPAYGO Prwldcd (U.cd) byøF. Act

Bcglnnlng Erlrncc, Octob¡r I (f{.t ot R.i. gtrb, Funrt}
Plus (Le5r) Oporatlllg Surplus
Wholssalo Curtdnor Reû¡nd¡ from prior yearr
lil€r€lt Eamod From Bond R€s€n€
Tnßfef to Rale Stlbtlts¡t¡on Fund
Pdor Year Federsl Alllhg Rsconcflleüon
Caù Ured brCepital
8rl¡nco Afrrlbut¡H. io O¡ll R....vc

OÍHERCASH RESENUET
Rrb 8t¡Ulzrücn Fsnd
G8O t-org-T.rm Conürol pLn Approprt¡üorr

9,õ00 6¡33¡l (6.334)

39ü.0¡2 2r6,¡0t 2l,a,7g lt,l04

273,311
88,025

47,13?

94,265
75,114
29,24
3a,965

ß,m0
I,OS5

t81¿,258

45,888
3',t,125

62,8t6
ã2,715
f 9,400
2.3,sl1
?2,001

730

t83,8t0
52,281
28,9ft3

1,351

6,395
(2.520)

62,20 526
47,808 4,938
18,298 1,193
18,e$ {,358
17,372 1,629

644 46
2ll.gt3

s6.334

1A\14

64,216

166,¡L15 î6,609

8'¡.056 2,16e

7t

(r,6.0

88,002

5f
(3,36s)

1E5

(867)

1.fi3
(1.El,f)

r2t t00 æ,e7r

Gunut
B.Lnc. Budg.tY..rEnd

10,7f¡0 8.200
70,(P0

gl.7,lE 20,500 16.Z19 1,ß1
127,æi¿ U.72A 7Eæ 6¡O
!0û,?56 2a5150 2qßr 2!2,111

25,108 16,7aO 16,¡Í90 (250)
286 lgt 268 77

Eßt,121 59,Ef 7 54,19 (5,,123)iñr

12'ß¿,

l3l,s06
TI

(õ,053)

277
(1,0o0)

1,660
(2,18Ð

166,,197 I 11.003
8,0q¡ 6,33,t

33,445 22,258

311,773

21,08t

84,179

10,121

F,Eerl

t3r.s06
2r,(at

0
179

0
1,252

(7,8sll

21,O12

(26,621)
(s.334)

(12,17t)

Ir¡1El

14

1ß,121
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Coneertv¡ Strbmoit of E¡çotdltulr
¡s of ilry 91,2011

(looo.3)

funnml S.nler
Contfratrl9lvb
tilrtR¡lunn
Ctunid¡ rrd e/pplilr
lJü[ü¡
Srnrf Eq¡tpmltt
3tffiO¡IÞçrrullürn

D.USrrb
Friln nthUlt¡ofT¡pr
R¡efildlrltry
Teüf O3I Þ9urilùrr

P¡tænml Suyls Clw¡pd b Crpibù PloI¡cb
ïùbl ilf'OD.llün¡ Ep;rdlûrr

Noh Acfud¡ llldr¡.b rocrinb

106,292 70,195
79,114 52.7ß
33,000 22,000
29.2U 19,4E9
34,938 23,28i¿

4%
53%
51%,

u%
68%

1EE,¿140

6õ,E17
11,255

Fí M12
EOrfú

Apprwd
Bud¡¡t

113,3õ4
7E,t?¡
33,m0
29,0¡16

Ef ,47qot
z8t,5t9

105,tt7
18,301
I lfìrì

42!2,Wr

f1c.000'
¿lG.¡tõ7
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FY20ll Ovrtl¡nc
Er¡dgf Y¡AEü¡¡l
PxlodEnd.dn y

PCt!.|rtOÍ A¡ù¡¡IIOA¡llul 8ud0.r e.¡dg.r¡
erp¡n¿¡ AEtl¡¡l Vrdrnco

Parcant of
Annu.l
Bud¡.t

lÛlþht &ü/¡lto prr€.¡f,tgo
Unc Br¡d¡.t 

^ct¡rl 
gtnight{trtc yfD Altblf-

l00lrl0 - t0,01ñ0. auCgt t¡tBldloa/0arll 0u0an1 V¡rl.nc.

lra¡nbnan- garìris
Püîlb

/ S.rFr Pump tl¡¡rúr'ìücr

4SX q051 10,9¡te

6Ct6 1,t10 Ego

*T ": 1,21r

1ttlÉ 8.7O6 (1

6ltt 24,241 1s,759

Estt z:N,æ'l 3e,tge
61ta 21,20a 13,702

3ta 32 968

cllt ô07 3e3

3393 3,3a7 6,353

31tú E1¿ê 1,512

82îa 121,Ê1e 7s,:!st

r16ra 5â?418 (a2,at

eltß 910 30

134% 1,U,6¿2
rttlr 1,100,9tì5

0ß 0 1,000

9,000

20,000

ao00

4000

2t¡,r¡00

40,000

280,000

15,0æ

1,00o

1,000

10,000

2,W
It0,000

200.000

500,000

1,000,000

1,000

8m,000

35O,fþ0

t00,t¡oo

1,000

¡1,000

r5,000

2,W0

2,000

25,000

30,m0

250,000

r0,000

1,000

I,000

5,000

2,000

150,000

200,000

5¡19,0t0

1,0t0,000

10,000

¡00,000

95t,000

000.000

1,000

2,036 1,279 757

13,571 493 13,071

1,3sr 2,6t (r,æ0)

1,3s7 1,493 (rgs)

000
16.9€4 9,902 7,0t3
/7,1ß 20,152 8,9e1

176.42A 13:1,¡t8:t .tfl,9¡t6

ã!,750 24,t73 (82!)

67a 9¡t 5S¡l

c7s 0 o7g

ô,788 2,425 4,301

1,357 lE{ 1,2æ

lol,7E6 tq¡,113 (sogn)
1S5,71a 89,94¡+ 71,nO

3:19,286 Æ,vt (10€,741)

9f6,671 uí2,781 (rsa,ão)
a'n 2,0tG (r,es?)

310,714 !1s,s1? (202,€G¡)

u4,G43 685,t20 (10,1'74

il1fJ57 610,501 va,44
07e 74 (õ6)

fi) l.{f r&tno -AD.rf 1 ..úÈ rtl¡d n ¡rl¡lUffr
al' rYlD r{rD9..df [r.¡ìr¡¡rËt Ðr.t{}É{n d¡¡taro{.a.rìdddoûr¡rr
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C.Ctrl Pr!¡.c!
FY 201'l D¡lru¡rnÍt¡ An ¡y.ir

A.otll¡y31,2011
(dolE¡ iî hor,¡¡rn b)

Ècdda¡r

FY20fi
i¡b¡d

Dl¡Þutr m.{rtr !úd¡d

A¡t¡al ElaËuÉarÐnn

Annud 
| 

.,- O.trlo I '------I'-
tolr.y.rtrltt'tO

^æ -ttt I I

ïr¡a¡¡ût

wffiTrrltltl.nt

tan¡

t n¡Eryt Ulf

tffioraltort

LJÇ¡C Prë.Íry PfqG¡
P'lrtrU¡Prqlø
Solld¡Pno¡lno PmtÉ
ÊltlEC t¡¡mO¡n Ri¡sC 7¡¡i[tc¡
(lbñt¿U T*l ¡¿blf.¡t ptryJrrl

8¡tilûy Ooll.Cüoí 6ffdr
trìltyot€ohe p¡o,.ô
Sl¡Ùtly RIrDh¡ Frjl¡tr¡¡t
S.d¡.y S.r¡tr Pþ¡rüt urllo.tìtìt
Sìûy llr¡rEagbr'.' rìmk Forca Srilt

C8O Progrrr lilrllgfrr.ît
Ccnt¡hd S.¡rPE¡rt¡
Cl.rn R¡yñ PÉ¡.C (úa f.oûg.Trd/t¡ øttiot pt.

Tolrl Coñlln .l tr¡r Of,rñow

¡þmmt
StÍîu¡Lr Lql Orrh{¡
soniflbf onioo¡ne Èoefm
SüriltF Fu¡npltI F.dtni-
DDOÎel1lltbrPtDgilt
3l¡mnhf R¡¡¡rü ¡nrl pro0frm l/lt.tïsrìdìf
t¡tqrrìu¡h Trirt FcÐ Smrl

lot¡llbmm¡r

UY¡ar
frrif OlülDt¡üon Syr¡fi I
YYErOD{5hg Pr!þâ
urtrP¡rplne F.cüür
OOOr $æPþl.cb
tir.tf &rg. Frcil¡ü-
Vfih PEf.cb P,qr¡t t¡freqlt nt
UrÈ¡¡dPmOlrn
AilR lnr¡lüql/ R.Cæìstt

rolll wÍ.f
Wllìln¡b.ìl{rdlEt

Clgl¡G{ulpnfit

14€s0
2,,U
¡l{¡.8ae

51-7Ë
rtr,t2t

t,2ß
t0,zfi

6û1
7,E25

la.4lg
rsrt¡

3,rlto
n,4a
¡lt.ß5
73,ot¡t

35
1,157
1.¡t¡6

t¡$

2t¡01
c2lft
5,5€t

2,6n
!,9t9
9,9A¡
&!1¡

6o,ar2

t0,{a¡

r,qz

11

8,t1

8,07¡
17,,t06
æ,589

28,Ul
fa,t1t

90at

5.€13s
a:t+N
8.268

m31a

2¡5¡
25,10c
31.m3
tf,t¡t

7
3¿0

0
2t

s7
Lgls
2,U

1ô,617
2,æ0
3,¡l€f

0
1,6t1
2,W.
2,5G
1¿E

3¡/ats

t ?r5

l1¡g

144
4,652

r01
2,851
5.550

.24
10,H
z¡,513

't6.651

5a,t9l

1+ro!

1.045
2f 212
t7.600
ß'üt

0
0
0
0

w
7æ

,t,ila

12.ú21
6,æt¿
1,30¡1

1,85t
7¡t!t

2,U
1,Bte
r_tc2
n,s
t,¡u

t,la0

,16€u
1,152

2.É2
t,ß2

s8
¿186

10
0

ul!
1,4

0
l,¡ltl6
1.10e
z?/,a

2/135
781
1M.

0
'114

u2
31

.!E
t.¡51

0

1,0c7

0
0
0
0
0
s
D

E.7m
11.980
2Ë,055

f8.70t¡
t¡,oat

I,591
5.117

1't I
2,851

!¿el
t5,t0l

r,045
20,fiìg
l8.ot0
¡O,a¡t

0
0
0
0

92
J!9

1,0¡¡

14,¡t59
5,80f¡
l,¡106
I,858

E¡19

2,880
I,O,it1
1.gff

tl,g!¡

r.t02

õ,2Of

3ô96

l0*

llttÉ
5013
1Aâ¡
tt9f6
¡lstå

arx

tt3
6At¡
6tr

sr
fú*
€ra
aa*

otaü
096

2e;ß
5396

trtÉ

5tt3
sta
Éx

3l¡96

n¡9ó
5E96
75tó
a2x

ttr
rtta

aácH
Itt

à*r

tùl.
,!lL
lt#
E¡T
IIß

tõft3
ær
ú*
æt
lr*
ttt

5196
l'tata
61îC
0l*

ota
0r

olf
lsr
7t¡*
.tr

Ìtr
20ütß
tila
10¡r
7nß
11*
tar¡

|T
r!ñ

rns¡EF]Ftutæt¡
'J,¡.',I

2,¡.¡lt t$,6¡r¡ la t¡r l'rs-1ct ti* tr*

48,0æ
n,78
{,2¿,

9i2!tl1
aar¡r¡

7æ
¡1,õF

0s3
43ní¿
É¡$fZ
a2,tiË

r2,6æ
n,7ú

zsp.gá
zrt,lt¡

?39
g7

0
0

1,971
2.2'n
402t

27,2U¿
a,lfr8
5,a50
3,070
2,2ß
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8,'l€6
!t!

l2,A/r
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DC Water
lnvestment Performqnce Report- May 201L

water is life
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Investment Performance Report- May 2011

water life
The portfolio is in compliance with

IS

DC Water
Finance Division

Book Value Performance
As of May 31,2011

the Authority's lnvestment Policy

'l Months

Periodic Annualized

0.07o/o 0.26%
0.14% 0.58%
o.17% 0.66%
O.10o/o 0.41%
o.07% 0.28%
0.09% 0.u%

0.08% 0.31o/o

0.02% 0.09%

O.20o/o 0.79o/o

0.16% 0.65%

Periodic Annualized

0.09% o.180/o

0.21o/o 0.42%
0.32% 0.6s%
0j6% 0.31o/o

0.10o/o 021%
0.10% 0.20%

O.11o/o 0.2i2%

0.06% 012%

0.38% 0.77%

0.29o/o 0.59%

WA]VT WAM*
(days) (years)

43.2 0.12 years
315.6 0.86 years
4%.3 1.35 years
1U.3 0.42 years
130.9 0.36 years
469.7 1.29 years

90.0 0.25 years

1.78 years

3 Months Traili 6 Monhs 12 Monhs

Tohl Rate SÞbilization Fund
Operati ng Resene Accounb
Tobl Debt Service Reserw
Total CSO LTCP Appropriations Account
20104 Constuction Fund
20104 CapiÞlized lnterest Fund

Short-Term

Merrill Lynch }lrllonh Treasury lndex (Book Value)1

Gore (1+ Years)

Merrill Lynch 1-3 Year Treasury lndex (Book Value)2

Periodic

0.02%
0.MVo
0.05%
0.03%
0.02%
0.u%

0.03%

0.00%

O.O'Io/o

0.05%

Annualized

0.27o/o

0.52%
0.u%
0.36%
0.28o/o

0.51o/o

0.30%

0.u%

O.Ùt/o

O.57o/o

0.19o/o

0.38%
0.68%
0.30%

Na
nla

0.260/o

0.13o/o

0.88%

0.56%

(1) The Merrill Lynch 3-Month Treasury Bill is an unmanaged indextacking the on-the.run S.month Treasury Bill.
and maintained by Merrill Lynch & Co. Performance for this index is shown on a book wlue basis.

(2) The Merrill Lynch 1-3 Year Treasury lndex is an unmanaged indextracking a basket of U.S. Treasuries with 1

produced and maintained by Merrill Lynch & Co. Performance for this index is shorryn on a book value basis.
(3) Performance prior to February 2011 provided by the Authority.

*Weighted average maturity

The index is produced

to 3 year maturities. The index is

Prepared by PFM Asset Management LLC
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Investment Performance Report- May 2011

water is

DG Water
Finance Division

Portfolio Holdings by Fundlife

DESCRIPTION

TD BANK BANK DEPOSIT
RABOBANK USA FIN CORP COÍ\,IM PAPER
DEUTSCHE BANK FINL LLC COMM PAPER
GENERAL ELEC CAP SVCS COÍVIM PAPER

Ope¡atinq Reserve Accounts
TD BANK BANK DEPOSIT
FEDERATED U.S. ]REASURY CASH RESERVES
NAÏXIS COIVIM PAPER
ABBEY l\lAÏL N AMERICA LLC COMM PAPER
FCAR OWNER TRUST II COMM PAPER
INTESA FUNDING COMM PAPER
SUMITOMO CORP OF AMERICA COil/M PAPER
l\lAÏXIS COMM PAPER
NORTHWESTMTURAL GAS COMM PAPER
UBS FI]\IANCE DELAWARE LLC COMM PAPER
BANCO BILBAO COMM PAPER
SANTANDER SA COTUM PAPER
DEXIA DELAWARE LLC COMM PAPER
FHLB NOTES
FHLMC DISC NOTE

FHLMC NO'IES
FNIUA NOÏES (CALI-ABLE)

FHLB NOTES
FHLB TAP BONDS
FHLB NOÏES (CALLABLE)

Tota! Debt Service Reserve
WELLS FARGO GOVERNMENT MMF
MERRILL LYNCH MMF
FHLB TAP BONDS
FHLMC NOTES
FHLB TAP BONDS

PAR Ar,louNr "Rlr3t

1,713,il2
5,000,000
5,000,000
5,000,000

ÍI/IATURITY SETTLEMENT
DA'ÍE DATE

YTMAT
cosT

0.15o/o

0 30%
O.4Oo/o

0.17o/o

0.15%
0.00%
0.43%
0.48%
O.4Oo/o

0.46%
0.30%
0.44%
0.36%
0.25%
0.45%
0.39%
0.49%
0.37o/o

0.30%
0.73%
0.69%
0.72%
0 99%
1 49o/o

ORIGINAL COST

^Såi:IT^fr=i?:, 
#8¡,IiR,i:J; TOTALVALUE

61112011

61312011

612812011

912112011

6t1t2011
6t1t2011

6t1012011
611312011

6t13t2011
613012011

71122011
7t19t2011
7t20t2011
7t29t2011
8112/2011

8t19t2011
8t24t2011

111312012

112012012

812812012

1212712012

8t28t2013
12r'13t2013
4t25t2014

61112011

61112011

3t9t2012
11t26t2012
12113t2013

27t2011
3t15t2011
s12412011

1,713,U2
4,995,167
4,994,125
4,997,167

'18,601,000.42

4,992,654
4,991,600
4,993,000
4,990,864
4,995,292
4,992,667
4,991,250
4,995,764
4,994,313
4,994,638
4,991,833

1 0,053,892
9,970,582

I 0,068,578
9,985,347

1 0,008,025
1 0,675, I 34

9,1U,740

1,713,542
4,999,975
4,999,315
4,997,28s

I 8,601,000

4,999,820
4,999,750
4,999,750
4,999,125
4,998,855
4,998,620
4,998,590
4,998,610
4,994,595
4,997,700
4,997,130

10,043,678
9,989,161

1 0,1 09,578
1 0,026,698
1 0,029,285

10,732,163
9,1 53,612

1,713,542
4,999,917
4,998,489
4,997,356

$
$

18,601,000

5,000,000
5,000,000
s,000,000
5,000,000
5,000,000
5,000,000
5,000,000
5,000,000
5,000,000
5,000,000
5,000,000

I 0,000,000
I 0,000,000

I 0,000,000
I 0,000,000
1 0,000,000
1 0,000,000
9,000,000

164,252
3,499,563
4,600,000

10,000,000
s,000,000

27t2011
27t2011
27t2011
27t2011

312112011

312112011

112612011

312912011

5t13t2011
5t12t2011
412612011

12t16t2010
1t26t2011
7127t2010

3t8t2011
s|1812011
511912011

412712011

1 8,601,000

4,999,463
4,999,200
4,999,333
4,998,147
4,998,292
4,997,067
4,997,550
4,997,986
4,995,500
4,995,721
4,994,283

10,039,649
9,980,907

I 0,058,656
10,001,279
10,010,614
I 0,678,649
9,139,054

16,709,303.16

$ 143,482,350.70

23,803,066.74

0.625

1.000
0 550
0.750
3.125
2.OOO

5.000
0.515
3.125

612212010

11122,2010
5t25t2011

0.01% $
0.06%
0.76%
0.640/o

0.87o/o

164,252 S

3,499,563

4,997,236
9,981,294
5,354,034

164,252 $
3,499,563

4,821,089
10,022,415

164,252
3,499,563

4,802,233
9,982,210

Prepared by PFM Asset Management LLC

5,366,082 5,354,809
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Investment Performance Report- l,tlay 2011

water is

DG Water
Finance Division

Portfolio Holdings by Fundlife

DESCRIPTON

Se¡ies 20í0A Bond Construction Fund
WELLS FARGO ADVANTAGE ]REASURY PLUS
WELLS FARGO COVERNMENT MMF
SOCIETE GENERALE r\]A COÍVIM PAPER
FHLB NOTES
CREDITAGRICOLE l\lA COMM PAPER
HSBC FII\ANCE CORP COIVIM PAPER
ING (US) FUNDING LLC COMM PAPER
ABBEY NATL N AMERICA LLC COMM PAPER
CREDITAGRICOLE r\lA COMM PAPER
FHLMC DISC NOTE

INTESA FUNDING COMM PAPER
DEXIA DEI.AWARE LLC COMM PAPER
FHLMC DISC NOTE

FHLB NO]ES
FNMA GLOBAL NOTES
FHLMC NOTES

WELLS FARGO ADVANTAGE'IREASURY PLUS
WELLS FARGO GOVERNMENT MMF
FHLMC DISC NO'TE

FHLMC GLOBAL NOÏES
FHLB GLOBAL BONDS
FHLB TAP BONDS
FNITA NOTES
FNÍVIA NOTES (EX-CALLABLE)

ÏD BANK BANK DEPOSIT
ADAMS }.IATOI\AL BANK
AMERICAN BEACON MMF

GENERAL ELECTRIC CO COMM PAPER
HSBC USA INC COMM PAPER
FORD MOTOR CREDIT CO COMM PAPER
SOCIETE GENERALE l\lA COMM PAPER
FHLB TAP BONDS
FHLB GLOBAL BONDS
FHLB TAP BONDS

PAR AMouNr ""-ü3-

19,725,370
s,000,000

22,000,000 0.670
5,000,000
5,000,000
6,500,000
6,500,000
6,500,000
8,500,000
5,000,000
5,000,000

28,000,000
37,000,000 0.320
27,500,000 2.000
22,500,000 1.720

890,395
925,118

1,400,000
1,400,000 2.125
1,400,000 1.62s
1,400,000 3.875
1,400,000 1.125
1,400,000 1.2s0

2,973,567
5,011,602

11 ,481,123
5,000,000
5,000,000
5,000,000
5,000,000

10,000,000 1.125
10,000,000 2.2s0
10,000,000 I 375

SETTLEMENT YTMAT
DATE COST

001% $
0.01%

112412011 0.410Â

112512011 0.19o/o

3t11t2011 0.320/o

3111t2011 0.29%
1t24t2011 0.39%
1t24t2011 0.6s%
112412011 0.440/o

112512011 0.21o/o

512012011 0.380/o

512012011 0 470/o

112612011 0.23o/o

112612011 0.28o/o

112612011 0.30%
112612011 0.370/0

ORIGINAL COST
ÍIIIARKET VALUE +

ACCRUED INTEREST

$-
19,725,370
4,999,985

22,071,747
4,998,965
4,998,750
6,498,375
6,497,745
6,498,245
8,497,256
4,994,695
4,995,610

27,986,83s
37,083,875
28,012,432
22,843,303

$ 890,395
925,118

1,399,495
1,426,673
1,427,861
1 ,497,156
1,416,574
1,417 ,002

$ 2,973,s67
5,01 1,602

11 ,481,123
4,999,s85
4,999,250
4,999,235
4,997,365

I 0,093,625
'10,202,630

1 0, I 77,996

AMORTIæD COST +

ACCRUED INTEREST

$-
19,725,370
5,000,000

22,070,992
4,998,089
4,998,228
6,496,902
6,493,663
6,495,710
8,494,744

4,994,194
4,992,558

27,975,850
37,063,514
27,998,822
22,821,075

$ 890,395
925,118

1,399,291
1 ,426,596
1,426,094
1,490,529
1,407,648
1.403.743

TOTAL VALUE

$ 210,619,710.14

10,369,412.92

fvTATURITY

DATE

6t1t2011
6t1t2011
6t112011

611412011

7t14t2011
7t1512011
7t15t2011
7t2st2011
7t25t2011
9t15t2011
9t19t2011
9t23t2011

10114t2011

121912011

1t9t2012
3t14t2012

61112011

61112011

912312011

3t23t2012
9t2612012

31812013

913012013

3t14t2014

6t1t2011
6t1t2011
611t2011

6130t2011

6t30t2011
7t5t2011

8t19t2011
31912012

4t13t2012
61812012

o.o1%
0.010/o

3t16t2011 0.16%
3t16t2011 027%
311612011 0.43%
311612011 0.70o/o

3t16t2011 0.97%
3116t2011 1.19%

0.1s% $
0.260/o

0.02%
31712011 0.21o/o

31712011 0.280/o

3t2112011 0.35%
3t21t2011 0.44%
6t21t2010 0.u%
31712011 0.320/o

11t2i/2010 0.s0%

$ 2,973,s67
5,01 1,602

11,481,123
4,999, I 54
4,998,872
4,998,U7
4,995,227

10,047,399
1 0,1 96,887
1 0, I 54,935

19,72s,370
4,992,711

22,056,U7
4,994,444
4,994,925
6,487,888
6,478,640
6,485,541
8,488,447
4,993,561
4,991,775

27,953,310
37,027,OO8

27,969,272
22,985,2s0

890,395
925,118

1,398,812
1,440,656
1,436,191
1,488,359
1,412,681
1,402,617

2,973,567
5,01 1,602

11,481,123
4,996,646
4,995,528
4,994,U7
4,990,877

1 0,080,075
10,301,743
10,197,461

69.857.1 13.62

Prepared by PFM Asset Management LLC

475,160,638.81 $ 475,290,676.75 $ 474,U0,9s7.28 $ 474,840.9s7.28
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lnvestment Performance Report- May 2011

water is life

DC Water
Finance Division

Security Transactions
Last 6 Months (Page 1 oÍ 2l

ACCOUNT CUSIP DESCRIPTION PAR
MATURITY

COUPON DATE
SETTLE

DATE
TRANSACTION

AMOUNTYTM

Purchases
DC WASA 2O1OA CONSTRUCTION FUND

DC WASq 2O1OA CONSTRI,JCTION FUND

DC WASA 2OlOA CONSTRUCTION FUND

DC WASA 2OlOA CONSTRUCTION FUND

DC WASA 2O1OA CONSTRUCTION FUND

DC WASA 201 OA CONSTRUCTION FUND

DC WASA 2O1OA CONSTRUCTION FUND

DC WASA 2Ol OA CONSTRI,JCTION FUND

DC WASA 2O1OA CONSTRUCTION FUND

DC WASA 2OIOA CONSTRUCTION FUND

DC WASA 201OA CONSTRUCTION FUND

DC WA$q 201 OA CONSTRUCTION FUND

DC WASA 2OlOA CONSTRUCTION FUND

DC WASA 2O1OA CONSTRTJCTION FUND

DC WASA 2OlOA CONSTRIJCTION FUND

DC WASA 2O1OA CONSTRUCTION FUND

DC WASA 201 OA CONSTRUCTION FUND

DC WASA 201OA CONSTRUCTION FUND

DC WASA 2OI OA CONSTRUCTION FUND

DC WASA 2O1OA CONSTRUCTION FUND

DC WASA 201OA CONSTRI,JCTION FUND

DC WASA 2OIOA CONSTRUCTION FUND
OC WASA 2OIOA CONSTRUCTION FUND
DC WASA OPERATING RESERVE ACCOUNTS

DC WASA OPERATING RESERVE ACCOUNTS

DC WASA OPERATING RESERVE ACCOUNTS

DC WASA OPERATING RESERVE ACCOUNTS

DC WASA OPERATING RESERVE ACCOUNTS

DC WASA OPERATING RESERVE ACCOUNTS

DC WASA OPERATING RESERVE ACCOUNTS

DC WASA OPERATING RESERVE ACCOUNTS

DC WASA OPERATING RESERVE ACCOUNTS

Secunlles highlighted in blue font denote

74977LRC3 RABOBANK USA FIN CORP COMM PAPER
6555PIRD1 NORDEA NORTHAMERICAL INC COMM PI
4O42F1RF8 HSBC FIÌ\|ANCE CORP COMM PAPER
4611K1SD8 INTESA FUNDING COMM PAPER

2521E1SQ9 DFXA DELAWARE LLC COMM PAPER
833655T1 1 SOCIETE GENERALE l\lA COMM PAPER
4497W1UF1 tNG (US) FUNDTNG LLC COMM pApER

OO27AIUR8 ABBEY MTL NAMERICA LLC COMM PAPI
22532CUR3 CREDIIAGRICOLE1\lACOMMPAPER
31359MF40 FNMA GLOBAL BENCHI\TARK NOTES
3133848Y4 FHLB DISC NOTE

3133X/VCP2 FHLB NOTES

3133961T8 FHLMC DISC NOTE

3'13396ÀíY6 FHLMC D|SC NOTE

313371XJ0 FHLB NOTES

31398AU(g FNIVIA GLOBAL NOTES

312Ù<8Q62 FHLMCNOTES

313384C)(5 FHLB D|SC NOTE

313384D1(2 FHLB DISC NOTE

22532CU82 CREDTT AGRICOLE t.¡A COMM PAPER
4O42F1UF4 HSBC FIÀIANCE CORP COMM PAPER
46IIKIWK7 INTESA FUNDING COMT PAPER
252IEtWP6 DEXADEI.AWARE IJ-C COMM PAPER
4497WI RVO ING (US) FUNDING LLC COMM PAPER
36959JPU1 GENERAL ELEC CAP CORP COMM PAPEF

89233HPU2 TOYOTA MOTOR CREDII CORP COMM P

4662J1QG8 JP MORGAN Cl-tASE & CO COMM PAPER
86561BOVO SUMITOMO CORP OF AMERICA COMM P¡
173O7SQX3 CrTIGROUP FUNDING INC COMM PAPER
3133706G8 FHLB NOTES

66765FU14 NORTHWEST MTURAL GAS COMM PAPE

3133965A2 FHLMC DISC NOTE

trades executed during the current month.

5,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

6,500,000

6,500,000

6,500,000

11,541 ,000

26,459,000

22,000,000

8,500,000

28,000.000

37,000,000

27,500,000

22,500,000

I I ,541,000
20,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

s,000,000

5,000,000

I 0,000,000

5,000,000

10,000,000

04t12t11

04113111

04t15t11

oít13t11
05t24t11

o6to1t11

07t15t11

07t25t11

07l25t't1

02t15t11

02t16t11

06114t11

09t15t11

10114111

12109111

01t09t12
03t14t12
03!11t11

03123t11

07t14t11

07115111

09/l 9/l I
09t23t11

04t29t11

02128111

02128t11

03t16t11

o3129t11

03t31t11

01t13t12

07120111

01120t12

01124t11

01124111

01124t11

01t24t11

01124111

01124t11

01124t11

o1t24t11

01t24t11

01125111

01125111

01t25t11

01t25t11

01126111

01126t11

01t26t11

o1126t11

02115t11

02116t11

03111111

03111111

o5t20t11

05120t11

11t22t10

11130110

11t30t10

12/16110

12116t10

12t16t10

12t16t10

01126111

01t26t11

0.264 $

0.274 $

0.244 $

0.386 $

0.508 $

0.416 $

0.396 $

0.661 $

0.447 6

0.1s2 $

0.133 $

0.186 $

0.213 $

0.234 $

0.284 8

0.304 $

0.369 $

0.114 $

0.107 $

0.32s $

0.294 $

0.386 $

0.477 ¡
0.32s $

0.203 $

0.213 $

0.193 $

0.264 $

0.274 $

0.370 $

0366 $

0.300 $

4,997,1 83.33

4,997,037.50

4,997,300.00

4,994,247.22

4,991,666.67

4,992,711.11

6,487,888.33

6,478,640.28

6,485,541.11

11,799,674.43

26,456,881.81

22,056,647.41

4,488,447.O8

27,953,3r 0.00

37,027,008.20

27,969,272.22

22,985,250.O0

11,540,138.27

19,997,958.33

4,994,444.44

4,994,925.00

4,993,561.1I

4,991,775.00

4,992,977.80

4,997,500.00

4,997,375.00

4,997,625 00

4,996,280.56

4,996,062.50

10,053,891.60

4,991,250.00

9,970,581.94

4.500

0.670

0.320

2.000

1.720

Prepared by PFM Asset Management LLG
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lnvestment Performance Report- May 2011

water is life

DC Water
Finance Division

Security Transactions
Last 6 Months (Page 2 of 2l

ACCOUNT CUSIP DESCRIPTION PAR
MATURITY

COUPON DATE
SETTLE

DATE
TRANSACTION

AMOUNTYTM

Purchases
DC WASA OPERATING RESERVE ACCOUNTS

DC WASA OPERATING RESERVE ACCOUNTS

OC WASA OPERATING RESERVE ACCOUNTS

DC WASA OPERATING RESERVE ACCOUNTS

DC WASA OPERATING RESERVE ACCOUNTS

DC WASA OPERATING RESERVE ACCOUNTS

DC WASA OPERATING RESERVE ACCOUNTS

DC WASA OPERATING RESERVE ACCOUNTS

DC WASA OPERATING RESERVE ACCOUNTS

DC WASA OPERATING RESERVE ACCOUNTS

DC WASA OPERATING RESERVE ACCOUNTS

DC WASA OPERATING RESERVE ACCOUNTS

DC WASA OPERATING RESERVE ACCOUNTS

DC WASA OPERATING RESERVE ACCOUNTS

DC WASA OPERATING RESERVE ACCOUNTS

DC WASA TOTAL CSO LTCP APPROPRTATIONS

DC WASA TOTAL CSO LTCP APPROPRTATIONS

DC WASA TOTAL CSO LTCP APPROPRATIONS

DC WASA TOTAL CSO LTCP APPROPR1ATIONS

DC WASA TOTAL CSO LTCP APPROPR1ATIONS

DC WASiq TOTAL CSO LTCP APPROPRIATIONS

DC WA$q TOTAL DEBT SERVICE RESERVE

DC WASA TOTAL DEBT SERVICE RESERVE

DC WASA RATE STABILIZATION FD

DC \A'ASA RATE STABILIZATION FD

DC WASA RATE STABIUZAÏION FD

DC WASA CAPITALZED INTEREST FD

DC WASA CAPITALZED INTEREST FD

DC WASA CAPITALIZED INTEREST FD

DC WASA CAPITALZED INTEREST FD

DC WASA CAPITALZED INTEREST FD

DC WASA CAPITALIZED INTEREST FD

Securities highlighted in blue font denote

632341T44 l\.lATXS COMM PAPER

OO27A1TD1 ABBEY NATL N AMERICA LLC COMM PAPI

3O24A7TD2 FCAR O\A/NER TRUST II COMM PAPER

4611KITWs INTESA FUNDING COMM PAPER

3139846J6 FNMANOTES(CALLABLE)

865618UC7 SUMIÏOMO CORP OF AMERICA COMM PI
63234I UKO Ì\|ATIXS COMM PAPER

313372UM4 FHLB NOTES (CALLED, OMD3t25t2013)
90262DW5 UBS FIMNCE DEL.AWARE LLC COMM PAI

2521E1VQ5 DEXA DELAWARE LLC COMM PAPER

31337sCH3 FHLB NOTES (CALLABLE)

8O28OPGR2 SAI.¡TANDER SA COMM PAPER

O595OYVC5 BANCO BILBAO COMM PAPER

313373537 FHLB NOTES

3I33XSP93 FHI-B TAP BONDS

3133XAKU2 FHLB TAP BONDS

369595TìAß GENERAL ELECTRIC CO COMM PAPER

4042F11\I\ß HSBC USA INC COMM PAPER

3133)ff4'Áib FHLB GLOBAL BONDS

3O24A1UsO FORD MOTOR CREDTÍ CO COMM PAPER

E3365SVK6 SOCIETE GENERALE I\lACOMM PAPER

3134G1WT7 FHLMC NOTES

3133XSP93 FHLB TAP BONDS

74977LT3'I RABOBANKUSAFIN CORP COMM PAPER

25153KTU1 DEUTSCHE &CNKFINL LLC COMM PAPER

36959SWM1 GENERAL ELEC CAP SVCS COMM PAPEI

313396M86 FHLMC DISC NOTE

3137EABY4 FHLMC GLOBAL NOTES

3I33XUUJO FHLB GLOBAL BONDS

3I33XO2D3 FHLB TAP BONDS

3139842M3 FNMA NOTES

3139843K6 FNMANOTES(EX-CALLABLE)

trades executed during the current month.

5,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

10,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

10,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

9,000,000

s,000,000

5,000,000

10,000,000

10,000,000

10,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

10,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

10,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

1,400,000

1,400,000

1,400,000

1,400,000

I,400,000
1,400,000

06t10t11 02t07t11

06113111 02t07111

06113111 02107111

06t30t11 02t07 t11

12127112 03108111

07112111 03121111

07t19t11 03t21t11

05125111 03128111

07129111 03129111

o8/24t11 04t26t11

04t25t14 04t27t11

08t19t11 05t't2t11

08t12t11 05t13t1',1

08t28t13 05t18t11

12t13t13 05t19t11

06108t12 11t22t10

06/30/1 1 03t07t't1

06/30ñ1 03to7t11

04113112 0310711'.|

07t05t't1 03t21t',t',\

0E119111 03t21111

11126112 11122110

12t13t13 05t25t11

06103111 0u07|1',!

06t28t11 03t15t11

09t21t,t,t 05t24t11

09t23t11 03t16t11

03t23t12 03t16t11

09126112 03116111

03/08/13 03t16t11

09/30/1 3 03t16t11

03114t14 03t16t11

4,992,654.17

4,991,600.00

4,993,000.00

4,990,863.89

9,985,347.22

4,995,291 67

4,992,666 67

1 0,000,833.33

4,995,763.89

4,991,833 33

9,134,740.00

4,994,637.50

4,994,312.50

10,008,025.36

10,675,'t 33.97

I 0, I 97,078.89

4,996,645.83

4,995,527.78

10,301,743.34

4,994,847.22

4,990,877.08

9,981,294.44

5,354,034.09

4,995,166.67

4,994,125.00

4,997,r66.67
I ,398,81 1.56

1,440,655.93

1,436,191.11

1,488,358.64

1 ,412,680.50
1,402,617.22

0.550

't 000

2.000

0.750

3.125

1.375

2.250

0.515

3.125

0.437 $

0.488 $

0.406 $

0.467 $

0.693 $

030s $

0447 $

1.000 $

0.2s4 $

0498 $

1.491 $

0.396 $

0.4s7 $

0.716 $

0.990 $

0.500 $

0.213 $

0.284 $

0.320 $

0.3ss $

0.442 $

0.640 $

0.870 $

0.30s $

0.409 $

0.r73 $

0.162 $

0.274 $

0.430 $

0.700 $

0.970 $

r .189 $

1

2.125
1.625

3.875

1 125

1.250

Prepared by PFM Asset Management LLC
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Revised FY 2012 Budget Proposals 
Finance and Budget Committee

June 23, 2011

Presented by:

George S. Hawkins Olu Adebo

General Manager Chief Financial Officer

ATTACHMENT 2
Revised 06/20/2011

Finance and Budget Committee Meeting - 3.  FY 2012 Revised Budget - George Hawkins and Olu Adebo
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AGENDA
Purpose

Budget Planning Calendar

General Manager’s Budget Overview

Budget Summary

PAYGO & RSF Recommendations

Next Steps
2Finance & Budget Committee Meeting June 23, 2011

Finance and Budget Committee Meeting - 3.  FY 2012 Revised Budget - George Hawkins and Olu Adebo
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PURPOSE

3

Recommend the Revised FY 2012 
Operating Budget

Recommend FY 2012 Revenue 
Requirement

Present FY 2011 PAYGO and Rate 
Stabilization Fund Recommendations

Finance & Budget Committee Meeting June 23, 2011

Finance and Budget Committee Meeting - 3.  FY 2012 Revised Budget - George Hawkins and Olu Adebo
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BUDGET CALENDAR

4
Finance & Budget Committee Meeting June 23, 2011

Finance and Budget Committee Meeting - 3.  FY 2012 Revised Budget - George Hawkins and Olu Adebo
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BUDGET PLANNING CALENDAR

Finance & Budget Committee Meeting June 23, 2011 5

Finance and Budget Committee Meeting - 3.  FY 2012 Revised Budget - George Hawkins and Olu Adebo
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GENERAL MANAGER’S 
BUDGET OVERVIEW 

6
Finance & Budget Committee Meeting June 23, 2011

Finance and Budget Committee Meeting - 3.  FY 2012 Revised Budget - George Hawkins and Olu Adebo
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BUDGET DEVELOPMENT FOCUS
Budget Prioritization
 Health/Safety of our Employees & Customers
 Legal Requirements
 Board Directives
 Customer Service
 Efficiency

Technique/Approach
 Team Work
 Accountability
 Performance Management
 Communication
 Process Improvement
 Innovation/Creativity

Finance & Budget Committee Meeting June 23, 2011 7
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GENERAL MANAGER’S FY 2012 REVISED BUDGET 
PROPOSAL

Operating budget revised  to $416.5M

 $5.8M below the FY 2012 Board-approved budget of 
$422.4M
 Primarily  from lower debt service cost, water purchase cost and 

personnel services cost (attributable to CIP support)

 $13.1M above FY 2011 Revised budget

FY 2012 capital cash disbursements remain at the 
Board-approved level of $555.8M

Ten-Year CIP – unchanged at $3.8B

Finance & Budget Committee Meeting June 23, 2011
8
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GENERAL MANAGER’S FY 2012 REVISED BUDGET 
PROPOSAL – cont.

Finance & Budget Committee Meeting June 23, 2011
9

Reduced revenue requirement from $412.2M to $411.7M results in:

Wholesale Revenue –
unchanged
 Reduced revenue requirement are 

mainly from retail cost savings (debt 
service and water purchase)

Other Revenue – net increase of 
$1.2M
 Miscellaneous Fee – increase of 

$1.5M

 PILOT Revenue – decrease of $0.3M

Retail Revenue – decrease of 
$3.8M
 Revised combined water and sewer 

rate decrease of $0.10 per Ccf from 
$7.30 to $7.20 per Ccf

 Revised Clean Rivers (IAC) charge  
decrease of $0.23 per ERU from 
$6.87 to $6.64 per ERU

 Revised PILOT fee decrease of $0.01 
per Ccf from $0.53 to $0.52 per Ccf

 ROW fee remains the same at $0.15 
per Ccf

Finance and Budget Committee Meeting - 3.  FY 2012 Revised Budget - George Hawkins and Olu Adebo
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BUDGET SUMMARY

10
Finance & Budget Committee Meeting June 23, 2011

FY 2011 Financial Performance

FY 2012 Revised Operating Budget

FY 2012 Revenues
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FY 2011 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

11
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FY 2011 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE (PROJECTIONS – CASH BASIS)

FY 2011 revenues near budget (-0.7% 
projected)
 IAC projected to be slightly above budget 
 Other Revenues are projected to be in line 

with the budget
 Assumes full draw down of $9.5M RSF
 Assumes full collection of Fire Hydrant Fee
 Metering Fee is slightly lower than budget 

due to time lag in billings and collections.
 Wholesale Revenue is in line with budget. 

Operating cash used projected to be 
below budget:
 Water purchases ($3.8M)
 Energy ($2.4M)
 Contractual Services ($4.3M)

Debt Service ($4.1M)
12

$16.6M excess cash above the operating reserve requirement is 
anticipated at year-end

$396,247

Cashflow Revenue Projections
[$399,109 Budgeted]

Year-end projections Rev. Variance

$380,445

Cashflow Expenditure Projections
[$398,755 Budgeted]

Year-end projections Exp. Variance

Finance & Budget Committee Meeting June 23, 2011
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REVISED FY 2012       
OPERATING BUDGET

13
Finance & Budget Committee Meeting June 23, 2011
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REVISED FY 2012 OPERATING BUDGET SUMMARY

Finance & Budget Committee Meeting June 23, 2011 14

($000’s)

Revised FY 2012 budget  decreases by $5.8M or 1.4 percent 
from the Board-approved FY 2012 budget

FY 2012 

Approved

FY 2012 

Revised

Increase  / 

(Decrease)

Percentage 

Change

Personnel Services 113,354$ 111,114$ (2,240)$      -2.0%

Non-Personnel Services 180,215   179,651   (564)           -0.3%

Operations & Maintenance Expenditures 293,569   290,765   (2,804)        -1.0%

Debt Service 105,387   102,613   (2,774)        -2.6%

Payment in Lieu of Taxes 18,301      18,042      (259)           -1.4%

Right of Way Fee 5,100        5,100        -             0.0%

Total Operating Budget 422,357$ 416,520$ (5,837)$      -1.4%

PS Charged to Capital Projects (16,000)        (14,000)        (2,000)           

Net Operating Expenditures 406,357$      402,520$      (3,837)$         -0.9%

Authorized Positions 1,202 1,202 -                  0.0%

Finance and Budget Committee Meeting - 3.  FY 2012 Revised Budget - George Hawkins and Olu Adebo
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REVISED FY 2012 OPERATING BUDGET DETAIL

Finance & Budget Committee Meeting June 23, 2011 15

($000’s)

FY 2012 FY 2012 FY 2012 FY 2012

Approved Revised Increase Percentage

Budget Budget (Decrease) Change

Personnel Services 113,354       111,114        (2,240)        -2.0%

Contractual Services 78,826         79,746           920            1.2%

Water Purchases 33,000         31,517           (1,483)        -4.5%

Chemicals and Supplies 29,946         29,946           -             

Utilities 37,447         37,447           -             

Small Equipment 995              995                -             

Subtotal O & M Expenditures 293,569       290,765        (2,804)        -1.0%

Debt Service 105,387       102,613        (2,774)        -2.6%

Payment in Lieu of Taxes 18,301         18,042           (259)           -1.4%

Right of Way 5,100           5,100             -             

Total O & M Expenditures 422,357       416,520        (5,837)        -1.4%

Personnel Services Charged to Capital Projects (16,000)        (14,000)         (2,000)        12.5%

Total Net Operating Expenditures 406,357       402,520        (3,837)        -0.9%

Finance and Budget Committee Meeting - 3.  FY 2012 Revised Budget - George Hawkins and Olu Adebo
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OPERATING BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS FOR REVISED FY 2012

Finance & Budget Committee Meeting June 23, 2011 16

Personnel Services
 No merit increases 
 Increased benefits cost

 29.8 percent of regular pay or 
approximately 2 percent higher than 
the approved level to reflect actual 
trends

 Increased  vacancy savings
 Re-evaluation of timing for in-source 

hiring results in lower personnel 
projections

 Savings are primarily in support of 
the capital program

Debt Service
 Delay of planned long-term debt 

issuance till late FY 2012

Non-Personnel Services
 Water Purchases (-$1.5M)

 Assumes lower expenditures in FY 
2012 due to lower cost of 
operations at the Washington 
Aqueduct attributable to pay freezes 
and project delays

 Increased contractual services 
($0.9M)
 Janitorial services, carryover of LID 

and energy quickwins

PILOT

 Lower projected expenditure tied 
to reduced retail rate proposal

Finance and Budget Committee Meeting - 3.  FY 2012 Revised Budget - George Hawkins and Olu Adebo
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Contracts
$920

$2,774 $2,240 $1,483

PILOT                            

$259

Personnel 

Services

Water 

Purchases

Debt      

Service

FY 2012 APPROVED v FY 2012 REVISED BUDGET 
COMPARISON - $5.8M DECREASE

Finance & Budget Committee Meeting June 23, 2011 17

Revised
FY 2012
O & M

$416,520

Approved
FY 2012
O & M

$422,357

($000’s)

~ $2M savings 
attributable 
to the capital 
program

Finance and Budget Committee Meeting - 3.  FY 2012 Revised Budget - George Hawkins and Olu Adebo
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FY 2012 REVENUES

18
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OPERATING REVENUES SUMMARY

Finance & Budget Committee Meeting June 23, 2011 19

FY 2012 FY 2012 Increase Percentage

Approved Revised (Decrease) Change

Retail Revenue $298,080 $294,315 (3,765)$      -1.3%

Wholesale Revenue

LCSA + PI 7,430       7,430       -             0.0%

WSSC 51,168     51,168     -             0.0%

Fairfax County 12,841     12,841     -             0.0%

Total Wholesale Revenue 71,439     71,439     -             0.0%

Other Revenue 42,702     43,943     1,241 2.9%

Rate Stabilization Fund -            2,000       2,000

TOTAL REVENUE $412,222 $411,698 (524)$         -0.1%

($000’s)

Finance and Budget Committee Meeting - 3.  FY 2012 Revised Budget - George Hawkins and Olu Adebo
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REVENUE ASSUMPTIONS FOR REVISED FY 2012

Finance & Budget Committee Meeting June 23, 2011 20

Consumption assumption
 DC Housing Authority projected 

to be lower by 100K Ccf

ERU assumption
 Number of ERUs for FY 2012 

increased from 387,690 to 
401,000, based on current 
experience

RSF assumptions
 FY 2012 utilization - $2.0M
 FY 2012 remaining balance  -

$18.2M 

Miscellaneous revenue and fee 
changes
 Effective FY 2012, the Board has 

currently proposed increases in 
various miscellaneous fees and 
charges.  If fully adopted, we 
anticipate an additional $1.5M in 
this category

PI settlement (Town of Vienna)
 Ongoing negotiations to resolve 

outstanding disputes. Revenue/rate 
impact is negligible

Howard University/Soldiers’ 
Home
 Ongoing negotiations
 No additional revenues assumed in 

FY 2012 

Finance and Budget Committee Meeting - 3.  FY 2012 Revised Budget - George Hawkins and Olu Adebo

44



Finance & Budget Committee Meeting June 23, 2011 21

Combined Water and Sewer rate increase of $0.31 per Ccf:
 Water - $3.10 per Ccf to $3.24 per Ccf

 Sewer - $3.79 per Ccf to $3.96 per Ccf

Clean Rivers Impervious Surface Area Charge (IAC):
 $3.45 per ERU per month to $6.64 per ERU per month

DC Government Charges1:
 PILOT/ROW Fee increase from $0.63 to $0.67 per Ccf

Miscellaneous Fees – Additional $1.5M projected in FY 2012
1 This fee recovers the full cost of the Payment in Lieu of Taxes fee charged by the District of Columbia government

REVISED FY 2012 RETAIL RATES AND FEE PROPOSAL

4.5 % Increase

Finance and Budget Committee Meeting - 3.  FY 2012 Revised Budget - George Hawkins and Olu Adebo
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FY 2012 PROPOSED RETAIL RATE AND FEES

Finance & Budget Committee Meeting June 23, 2011 22

FY 2011 FY 2012 
Proposal

FY 2012
Revised

FY 2012 
Variance

Inc. / (Dec.)

Units of 
Measurement

Water $3.10 $3.29 $3.24 ($0.05) per Ccf

Sewer $3.79 $4.01 $3.96 ($0.05) per Ccf

Monthly Clean Rivers 
Impervious Area 
Surface Charge

$3.45 $6.87 $6.64 ($0.23) per ERU

PILOT $0.49 $0.53 $0.52 ($0.01) per Ccf

ROW $0.14 $0.15 $0.15 - per Ccf

Miscellaneous Fees SEE NEXT SLIDES various

Finance and Budget Committee Meeting - 3.  FY 2012 Revised Budget - George Hawkins and Olu Adebo
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ADJUSTMENTS TO MISCELLANEOUS FEES IN FY 2012

Finance & Budget Committee Meeting June 23, 2011 23

Engineering Reviews, Sale of Documents, Maps and Manuals

Finance and Budget Committee Meeting - 3.  FY 2012 Revised Budget - George Hawkins and Olu Adebo
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ADJUSTMENTS TO MISCELLANEOUS FEES IN 
FY 2012- cont.

Finance & Budget Committee Meeting June 23, 2011 24

Engineering Reviews, Sale of Documents, Maps and Manuals - cont.

Finance and Budget Committee Meeting - 3.  FY 2012 Revised Budget - George Hawkins and Olu Adebo
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ADJUSTMENTS TO MISCELLANEOUS FEES IN 
FY 2012 – cont.

Finance & Budget Committee Meeting June 23, 2011 25

Pretreatment Fees

Finance and Budget Committee Meeting - 3.  FY 2012 Revised Budget - George Hawkins and Olu Adebo

49



MANAGEMENT’S 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
FOR PAYGO AND RSF

26
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PAYGO AND RSF RECOMMENDATIONS

Finance & Budget Committee Meeting June 23, 2011 27

Management recommends use of the estimated excess 
FY 2011 year-end cash balance of $16.6M as follows:

Wholesale Customers – Refund of approximately 
$2. 9M

Transfer to Rate Stabilization Fund – $7.0M (or half 
of retail share of excess)

Finance and Budget Committee Meeting - 3.  FY 2012 Revised Budget - George Hawkins and Olu Adebo
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PAYGO AND RSF RECOMMENDATIONS – cont.

Finance & Budget Committee Meeting June 23, 2011 28

Other – The remaining balance of $6.6M should be left 
in operating reserves pending management’s 
recommendation and policy formulation for other use 
of excess funds, such as 

 DC jobs training program

 Innovation fund

 Watershed Pilot Program

 Employee merit increase, etc

PAYGO – Any excess cash over current projection should 
be used to fund additional PAYGO for FY 2011

Finance and Budget Committee Meeting - 3.  FY 2012 Revised Budget - George Hawkins and Olu Adebo
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NEXT STEPS
Committee Recommendations – June

Board Adoption – July 

 Revised FY 2012 operating budget

 Final FY 2012 retail rates and fees 

 Recommended PAYGO and RSF action items

29Finance & Budget Committee Meeting June 23, 2011
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APPENDIX
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Proposed IAC monthly rate increases ranging 
from $6.64 to $28.77 per ERU
 Annual revenues ranging from $8.0 million to 

$133.8 million

Proposed PILOT increase of $0.03 per Ccf {$0.04 
per 1,000 gallons}

Proposed ROW increase of $0.01 per Ccf {$0.01 
per 1,000 gallons}

FY 2012 PROPOSED RETAIL RATE CHANGES

Finance & Budget Committee Meeting June 23, 2011
31

Water & Sewer Rates Impervious Area Charge (IAC)

Proposed $0.31 increase per Ccf {$0.42 
per 1,000 gallons} in FY 2012 
 Combined Water and Sewer rate of $7.20 

per Ccf {$9.62 per 1,000 gallons}

Rate increase ranging from 3.5% to 12.5% 
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FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019

Units

DC Water Retail Rates (1) Ccf 40.94$ 46.09$       48.17$       51.31$       54.39$       57.67$       61.41$       65.09$       68.04$       70.45$       

DC Water IAC ERU 2.20    3.45           6.64           9.73           14.52         17.66         20.33         23.19         25.49         28.77         

DC Water Customer Metering Fee 2.01    3.86           3.86           3.86           3.86           3.86           3.86           3.86           3.86           3.86           

Subtotal DC Water Rates & Charges 45.15$ 53.40$       58.67$       64.90$       72.77$       79.19$       85.60$       92.14$       97.39$       103.08$     

Percent Increase in DC Water Portion of Bill 10.7% 18.3% 9.9% 10.6% 12.1% 8.8% 8.1% 7.6% 5.7% 5.8%

District of Columbia PILOT  (1) Ccf 2.87$   3.28$         3.48$         3.68$         3.88$         4.09$         4.35$         4.62$         4.82$         5.02$         

District of Columbia Right of Way Fee (1) Ccf 0.94    0.94           1.00           1.07           1.14           1.20           1.27           1.34           1.41           1.47           

District of Columbia PILOT/ROW Fee 3.81    4.22           4.48           4.75           5.02           5.29           5.62           5.96           6.23           6.49           

District of Columbia Stormwater Fee (2) ERU 2.57    2.67           2.67           2.67           2.67           2.67           2.67           2.67           2.67           2.67           

Subtotal District of Columbia Charges 6.38$   6.89$         7.15$         7.42$         7.69$         7.96$         8.29$         8.63$         8.90$         9.16$         

Total Amount Appearing on DC Water Bill 51.53$ 60.29$       65.82$       72.32$       80.46$       87.15$       93.89$       100.77$     106.29$     112.24$     

Increase / Decrease Over Prior Year 4.70$   8.76$         5.53$         6.50$         8.14$         6.69$         6.74$         6.88$         5.52$         5.95$         

Percent Increase in Total Bill 10.0% 17.0% 9.2% 9.9% 11.3% 8.3% 7.7% 7.3% 5.5% 5.6%

  

(1)  Assumes average monthly consumption of 6.69 Ccf, or (5,004 gallons).      

(2) District Department of Environment stormw ater fee of $2.67 effective November 1, 2010         

FY 2010 – FY 2019 PROJECTED 
AVERAGE RESIDENTIAL MONTHLY BILL

Finance and Budget Committee Meeting - 3.  FY 2012 Revised Budget - George Hawkins and Olu Adebo
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AVERAGE RESIDENTIAL MONTHLY BILL 
FY 2010 – FY 2012

Finance & Budget Committee Meeting June 23, 2011
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FY 2012 Proposed Water & Sewer volumetric rate increase of 4.5%

PILOT/ROW fee increase of 6.3%

    FY 2010    FY 2011

Feb. 2011     

Proposed 

FY 2012

Jun. 2011            

Revised 

FY 2012

Total Amount Appearing on DC Water Bill 51.53$    60.29$    66.79$    65.82$      

DC Water Water & Sewer Retail Rates (1) 40.94$    46.09$    48.84$    48.17$      

Clean Rivers IAC 2.20        3.45        6.87        6.64          

DC Water Customer Metering Fee 2.01        3.86        3.86        3.86          

Subtotal DC Water Rates & Charges 45.15$    53.40$    59.57$    58.67$      

 

District of Columbia PILOT Fee 2.87$      3.28$      3.55$      3.48$        

District of Columbia Right of Way Fee 0.94        0.94        1.00        1.00          

District of Columbia Stormwater Fee 2.57        2.67        2.67        2.67          

Subtotal District of Columbia Charges 6.38$      6.89$      7.22$      7.15$        

(1) Assumes average monthly consumption of 6.69 Ccf, or 5,004 gallons.

Finance and Budget Committee Meeting - 3.  FY 2012 Revised Budget - George Hawkins and Olu Adebo
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AVERAGE CAP CUSTOMER MONTHLY BILL 
FY 2010 – FY 2012

Finance & Budget Committee Meeting June 23, 2011
34

The average CAP customer bill would be 48% less than the average 
non CAP customer 

                 

FY 2010

                 

FY 2011

Feb. 2011        

Proposed 

FY 2012

Jun. 2011 

Revised           

FY 2012 

Total Amount Appearing on DC Water Bill After CAP Discount 27.05$    30.21$    34.87$       34.32$       

Less: CAP Discount (4Ccf per month) (24.48)$   (30.08)$   (31.92)$      (31.50)$      

Amount Appearing on DC Water Bill Prior to CAP Discount 51.53$    60.29$    66.79$       65.82$       

DC Water Water & Sewer Retail Rates (1) 40.94$    46.09$    48.84$       48.17$       

IAC 2.20         3.45         6.87           6.64           

DC Water Customer Metering Fee 2.01         3.86         3.86           3.86           

Subtotal DC Water Rates & Charges 45.15$    53.40$    59.57$       58.67$       

District of Columbia PILOT Fee 2.87$      3.28$      3.55$         3.48$         

District of Columbia Right of Way Fee 0.94         0.94         1.00           1.00           

District of Columbia Stormwater Fee 2.57         2.67         2.67           2.67           

Subtotal District of Columbia Charges 6.38$      6.89$      7.22$         7.15$         

(1) Assumes average monthly consumption of 6.69 Ccf, or 5,004 gallons.

Finance and Budget Committee Meeting - 3.  FY 2012 Revised Budget - George Hawkins and Olu Adebo
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DC WATER RETAIL RATES ARE COMPARABLE TO 
OTHER UTILITIES
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FY 2011 PROJECTED REVENUES VARIANCE

36

FY 2011 FY 2011 Increase Percentage

Revised Projection (Decrease) Change

Retail Revenue $273,374 $270,797 (2,577)               -0.9%

Wholesale Revenue -                    

LCSA + PI 7,263                 7,698                 435                   6.0%

WSSC 49,192               49,192               -                    0.0%

Fairfax County 12,370               12,370               -                    0.0%

Total Wholesale Revenue 68,825               69,260               435                   0.6%

Other Revenue 47,409               46,690               (719)                  -1.5%

Rate Stabilization Fund 9,500                 9,500                 -                    0.0%

TOTAL REVENUE $399,108 $396,247 (2,861)$            -0.7%

Finance & Budget Committee Meeting June 23, 2011
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Board Preliminary Projection

Revised Year-End Percent Year-End

Budget Projection of Budget Variance

Personnel Services 105,292       102,569      97% 2,723      

Contractual Services 79,114         74,470        94% 4,644      

Water Purchases 33,000         29,175        88% 3,825      

Chemicals and Supplies 29,234         28,213        97% 1,021      

Utilities 34,938         32,188        92% 2,750      

Small Equipment 1,095           852              78% 243         

Subtotal O & M Expenditures 282,674       267,467      95% 15,206    

 

Debt Service 98,726         95,044        96% 3,682      

Payment in Lieu of Taxes 16,882         16,882        100% -          

Right of Way 5,100           5,100          100% -          

Total O & M Expenditures 403,382       384,493      95% 18,888    

Personnel Services Charged to Capital Projects (11,000)        (10,716)       97% (284)        

Total Net Operating Expenditures 392,382       373,777      95% 18,604    

FY 2011 OPERATING EXPENDITURE BUDGET PERFORMANCE 
(PROJECTIONS)

37

($’000s)

FY 2011 revised operating budget is projected to have 
approximately $18.9M (or 5 %) under-spending by the end of 
the fiscal year.
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FY 2011 OPERATING EXPENDITURE VARIANCE EXPLANATION

Personnel Services  - $2.7M
 Anticipated savings from lower than 

budgeted vacancy funding offset by 
increased benefits cost and overtime

Contractual Services - $4.6M
 Projected savings from various 

professional services, claims, 
consulting services and delayed 
spending on the LID program; offset 
by budget overrun for general counsel 
litigation matters

Chemicals & Supplies - $1M
 Anticipated savings mainly from parts 

and custodial supplies

 Chemicals currently running close to 
budget 

38

Utilities - $2.8M
 Projected savings in electricity due to 

lower unit prices and decreased 
consumption; offset by increased fuel 
and natural gas expenditure

Water Purchases - $3.8M
 Savings primarily due to the federal 

freeze in employee salaries, coupled 
with delay in the operations of the 
sodium hypochlorite project which is 
now projected to start in early FY 
2012

Debt Service - $3.7M
 Savings primarily due to favorable 

interest on bond issuance and lower 
interest on outstanding commercial 
paper

Finance & Budget Committee Meeting June 23, 2011
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FY 2011 CAPITAL BUDGET PERFORMANCE (CASH DISBURSEMENT BASIS)

39

FY 2011 capital, cash disbursement basis, is projected at 
approximately 93 percent by the end of the fiscal year.

($’000s)

Description

Annual -

Baseline

Annual -

Projected

Projection 

Percent of 

Budget

Year-End 

Variance

Total Wastewater Treatment 133,128 126,052 95% 7,076

Total Sanitary Sewer 33,996 22,676 67% 11,320

Total Combined Sewer Overflow 76,084    81,442 107% (5,358)

Total Stormwater 3,490 1,952 56% 1,538

Total Water 50,611 47,049 93% 3,562

Washington Aqueduct 10,449 10,407 100% 42

Capital Equipment 17,462 12,698 73% 4,764

Total Capital Projects 325,222  302,275       93% 22,943         
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FY 2011 CIP (CASH DISBURSEMENT) VARIANCE EXPLANATION

Wastewater Treatment - $7.1M 
 Decreased spending on the Enhanced Nitrogen Removal Facilities ($10.6M) related to 

lower bid prices and delayed construction start date 

 Lower spending on Plantwide  projects ($3M) by the Facilities Department due to a lag 
in the start of some projects

 Increased spending in the Solids Processing area related to Area Substation No. 6 
($2.8M) and New Digestion Facilities ($2.7M)

Sanitary Sewer - $11.3M
 Reduced spending primarily in Sanitary On-Going Projects ($3M), Sanitary 

Interceptor/Trunk Force Sewers ($5M) and Program Management ($3.9M)

Combined Sewer Overflow – ($5.4M)
 Increased spending on the Outfall Sewer Rehabilitation project ($9.9M) and the Rock 

Creek CSO projects ($1.8M) 

 Reduced spending related to the delay in the execution of MOU’s  for the Clean Rivers 
Project ($4.5M)
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FY 2011 CIP (CASH DISBURSEMENT) VARIANCE EXPLANATION 
– cont.

Water - $3.6M 
 Reduced spending primarily related to the closeout of some 

replacement projects and the temporary suspension of work on a 
rehabilitation project offset by increased spending in the Water On-
Going area due to higher restoration costs associated with main breaks 
this winter 

Capital Equipment - $4.8M
 Primarily related to delay in IT projects ($5.0M)
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Insurance Update
7/1 Insurance Renewals

June 23, 2011

Presenter: Tanya DeLeon, Risk Manager

Finance and Budget Committee Meeting - 4.  Insurance Update (Attachment 3) -Tanya DeLeon

66



• The Authority’s insurance policies are written for a one 
year term and renew on July 1. We are on track to 
successfully renew.

• The dollar value of each policy is within the GM’s 
authority. However, it has been our practice to update the 
committee since it has been an area of interest.

• The intent of this presentation is to inform regarding the 
Authority’s insurance program and provide the opportunity 
to ask questions.

Purpose:  
Inform/Educate

2

Finance and Budget Committee Meeting - 4.  Insurance Update (Attachment 3) -Tanya DeLeon

67



• The Authority’s procurement strategy maximizes 
competition and market access by involving multiple 
brokers.

• In the FY11 budget, the Authority estimated an 
approximate 14% increase in total premium due to:

– Increased exposure rating bases

– Recent large claims

• The actual overall result is estimated to be a 9% 
increase.

Renewal Process / Outcome

3
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• Recent years have seen premium rate reductions and softening 
(improvement) of terms

• The tide appears to be turning due to recent catastrophes and 
renewed fears
– 2011 will be worst 1st Quarter in reinsurance market history

– Sendai Japan EQ industry losses still in flux (est. $10-$50B)

– Other international large catastrophe losses (New Zealand, Chile, Australia) 
weighing on market

– In U.S. we’ve seen devastating Tornado Outbreaks, Mississippi River Floods

– Bin Laden’s death and retaliation concerns

• Generally insurers are still digesting, but are presently offering 
flat to +5% rate renewals.

• Competitive options for water and sewer districts continue to be 
limited.

Market Overview

4
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Rating Base FY10 FY11 Chg

Property Replacement
Cost Values

$1,814 $1,971 +9%  Note 1

Payroll $70.4 $72.8 +3%

Operating Budget $346.8
actual

$403.4
revised

+16%

Our Rating Base Increases 
(in Millions)

Note 1:   An independent firm conducted an appraisal of the Blue Plains facility, which resulted 
in an increase in its replacement cost value from $1.3B to $1.6B.  This had the effect of 
increasing our overall property values by 18%.  However, the Authority negotiated with our 
insurers to phase in the increase over two years.  2011 is the second of the two.

5
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Coverage Main Limit Main Deductible /
Retention

Insurer 2010 Annual
Premium

(000)

2011 Annual 
Premium 

(000)

Property incl.
Boiler & Machinery

$1 Bil per occurrence
$100 Mil annual Flood
$25 Mil ann.–100 Yr Flood

$1 Mil Public Entity Property 
Ins. Program (PEPIP)*

$625 $682 

Equipment incl. above $10,000 same as above incl. above incl. above

Excess Workers’ 
Compensation (WC) and 
Employers’ Liability (EL)

Full benefits
due under WC law;
$3 Mil Employers’ Liability

$1 Mil / accident 
or disease

Safety National Chartis (AIG)
$260

Safety Nat’l
$319

Public Officials’ Liability 
(POL)

$20 Mil $250,000 RSUI and AWAC $129 $110

Excess Liability
(excess of GL, AL and
POL, EPL)

$100 Mil $1 Mil
General Liability 
(GL) and 
Automobile 
Liability (AL)

Alliant National 
Municipal Liability 
(ANML) and 
Catastrophe Liability 
Ins. Program (CLIP)*

$864 $942
Est.

Crime & Fidelity $5 Mil $50,000 Travelers $ 15.3 $15.8

Fiduciary Liability $3 Mil $10,000 Travelers $11.3 $11.4

TOTAL $1,905 Est. $2,081
(+9%)

Program Summary – Jul 1, 2011-12
(Preliminary)

6

*   Group Purchasing programs involving public entities throughout the country and a broad syndication of insurers.
** All premiums include broker placement fees/commissions.
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Coverage Scope

Property incl. 
Boiler & Machinery

Provides blanket "all risk" coverage for direct physical damage to WASA structures, 
buildings and contents.

Equipment Provides "all risk" coverage for direct physical damage to specified equipment.

Excess Workers 
Compensation (WC)

Provides excess statutory workers' compensation benefits over self-funded levels.

Employers Liability (EL) Provides protection for liabilities that WASA may have resulting from employee injuries 
that are not covered under workers compensation law.  Very rare in DC.

Public Officials Liability 
(POL)

Provides reimbursement protection for wrongful acts (excl. bodily injury and property 
damage) that are actually or allegedly caused by WASA directors, officers and employees 
within the course of their duties.

Employment Practices 
Liability (EPL)

Provides protection for claims of discrimination, harassment, or wrongful termination.

Umbrella / Excess Liability Provides protection for bodily injury, property damage, and personal injuries to third 
parties arising out of WASA operations (GL) including use of automobiles (AL) in excess 
of self-funded levels.  Beginning in 2009, also applies excess of public officials (POL) 
and employment practices liability (EPL).

Crime & Fidelity Employee dishonesty coverage and miscellaneous crime coverages.

Fiduciary Liability Provides protection for wrongful acts that actually or allegedly are caused by trustees 
and employees of the DCWASA sponsored Employee Benefit Plans.

Insurance Coverages Purchased

7
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Insurance Program Chart 
(Prospective)

8
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Jan Began Preparing Applications 

Finalized Renewal Strategy 

Feb-Mar Authorized Brokers to Approach Carriers 

Provided Applications and Underwriting Data 

April-May Respond to Underwriters’ Questions 

June Receive Quotes 

Review, Clarify, Negotiate 

July 1 Insurance Policies renew 

Renewal Calendar and Status

9
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1998 •Began purchasing insurance. Prior to 1996, WASA was part of the 
District’s program. 

2001 •Became self-insurer for workers compensation

2002 •9/11 impacts on insurance market, particularly workers compensation
•Had independent program review conducted.

2003 •Purchased broadened public officials’ liability coverage .
•Purchased employment practices liability coverage for the Authority. 

2004 •Lead controversy first surfaced, public officials’ coverage/premium 
impacts.

•Rolling Owner Controlled Insurance Program (ROCIP) implemented.

2005 •Regained ground on public officials’ coverage.

2006 •H. Katrina impacts on insurance market, particularly property with flood 
exposure. Increased property deductible from $250k to $1m for cost 
savings. Regained ground on workers’ compensation coverage (full 
limits) and public officials’ liability pricing.

Appendix I – Background

10
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2007 •Conducted Broker RFQ process and qualified 3 brokers to access 
insurance markets that don’t allow direct procurement.

•Competitively bid all insurance lines.
•Changed property and equipment insurance carrier.  Generally 
increased coverage and decreased cost.

2008        •Remained with same carriers.  Increased property limit from $500M 
to $1B and high hazard flood from $10M to $25M.  Increased 
Employment Practices retention from $250K to $1M for premium 
savings.

2009 •Change in Umbrella/Excess Liability and Employment Practices 
Liability carriers.  Increased limits for Public Officials Liability from 
$20M to $120M as part of overall program purchase.

•Renewed ROCIP (ROCIP II) in three to five year program.

2010 •Remained with same carriers.  Obtained options for increased flood 
coverage given FEMA flood zone changes but elected to remain at 
$25M for 100 year zones due to sizable cost.

Appendix I –
Background (cont.)

11
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Every 5 Years – Last Done in 2007

Appendix II - Procurement 
Approach

12

Underwriting Community

Brokerage Community

Aon

Wachovia

Alliant

Qualify based on experience, 

expertise, market access, fees

Authority

Insurer 1

Insurer 2

Insurer 3

Insurer 4

Insurer 5

Insurer 6

Insurer 8

Insurer 9

Insurer 10

Insurer 11

Insurer 12

Insurer 13

Insurer 14

…

Insurer 7

If insurer allows direct procurement, DC Water may approach 

directly.

Step 1: Conduct RFP for

Broker Selection

Step 2: Assign Markets

Step 3: Leverage 

Competition, Negotiate

Interim Years (2008-Present)
Multi-year insurance contracts are not available in the present insurance market.  On each annual policy renewal, a particular line of 

coverage is typically handled by the incumbent broker.  That broker is generally granted full access to the market and asked to 

recommend a marketing strategy for the year, which the Authority must approve.  However, the Authority reserves the right to use a 

multi-broker, assigned-market competitive process like the above in the interim years if challenging situations warrant.  The Authority 

uses its independent insurance consultant as well as conduct its own due diligence to establish expectations.

Broker F

Broker D

Assigned based on experience, 

knowledge, market clout, etc.

Serves Public Interests: Maximizes Competition  with Competent Broker Firms Requires Demonstration of Marketing Skill Preserves Options

Broker E

Or sooner if extenuating 

circumstances warrant
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Appendix III - How Public Officials’ 
(D&O) Liability Coverage Works

AuthorityIndividual
(Board Member, Officer 

or Employee)

InsurerPermitted to 

Indemnify

Side B 

Coverage

$250K Ded

IF…

NOT permitted to, 

OR…

NOT able to

Indemnify

Side A Coverage

(No Deductible)

Claim Claim

Side C 

Coverage

$250K Ded.

13
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. FINANCE & BUDGET COMMITTEE
PROPOSED FY 2OI2 REVISED BUDGET ACTION ITEM

ACTION ITEM 4-A: Revised FY 2012 Operating Budget

The Revised FY 2012 operating budget to be considered by the Board of
Directors totals $416,520,000, which is below the originally approved budget.

FY 2012

Operations & Maintenance Expenditures

Debt Service
Payment In Lieu of Taxes
Right of Way Fee
Subtotal (Debt Service / PILOT, ROW)

Revised FY 2012 Operating Budget

* Also see Attachment 4-A Detail

$290,765,000

102,613,000
18,042,000
5,100,000

$125,755,000

$416,520,000
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ATTACHMENT 4.4 DetaII

Proposed FY 2012 Revised Operating Budget

Personnel Services
Contractual Services
Water Purchases
Chemicals and Supplies
Utilities
SmallEquipment
Subtotal O & M Expenditures

Debt Service
Payment in Lieu of Taxes
Right of Way
TotalO&MExpendltures

Personnel Services Charged to Capital Projects
Total Net Operating Expenditures

FY 2012
Approved

Budoet

FY 2012
Revised
Budaet

FY 2012
lncrease

fDecrease)

FY 2012
Percentage

Chanoe

113,354
78,826
33,000
29,946
37,447

995

111,114
79,746
31,517
29,946
37,447

995

(2,240)
920

(1,483)

-2.0o/o

1.2o/o

-4.5o/o

293,569

105,387
18,301
5,100

290,765

102,613
18,042

5,1 00

(2,804)

(2,774)
(25e)

-1.0o/o

-2.60/o

-1.4o/o

422,3õ7

t16,000)

416r52O

(14.000)

(5,837)

12.0001

-1.4olo

12.5o/o

406.357 402,520 (3,837 -O.9o/o
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FINANCE & BUDGET COMMITTEE
PROPOSED FY 20r,r OPERATING FUND TRANSFER TO THE RATE

STABILIZATION FUND

ACTION ITEM 4-B: FY 2011 Transfer to the Rate Stabilization Fund

The FY 20'11 amount to be considered by the Board of Directors for transfer from
the Authority's Operating Fund to the Rate Stabilization Fund, in accordance with
Resolution #10-88, totals eight million dollars ($8,000,000). This transfer is to be
no later than September '1,2011.
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*Detailed agenda can be found on DC Water’s website at www.dcwater.com/about/board_agendas.cfm

D.C. WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
FINANCE AND BUDGET
COMMITTEE MEETING

Thursday, July 28, 2011; 11:00 a.m.
Blue Plains Wastewater Treatment Plant

5000 Overlook Avenue, SW, DC
AGENDA

Call to Order ..................................................................................................................Chairman

June 2011 Financial Report ...........................................................Director of Finance & Budget

Agenda for September 22nd Committee Meeting.........................................................Chairman

Adjournment .................................................................................................................Chairman
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